
SENATE, No. 3.

R E P O R T

OF THE

FOR THE YEAR ENDING

J A N U A R Y  1,  1 8 6 9 .

B O S T O N :
WEIGHT & POTTEE, STATE PEINTEES, NO. 79 MILK STEEET, 

(Co r n e r  o f  F e d e r a l  St r e e t .)

1869. •





<£0mm0nrucaltf) of ¿llassartjusetts.

E E P O E T.

The Commissioners o f Fisheries appointed under chapter 338 
of the Acts of 1866, beg leave respectfully to present their 
Third Annual Report.

F i s h w a y s .

(1 .) At Holyoke.— Another year has ended in disappoint
ment as -to this important pass. At its last session the legisla
ture appropriated $12,000 * for the erection of this structure, 
in order that no delay might come from the disputed liability 
of the Holyoke Water Power Company.

It was plain, that, if the Commissioners at once began the 
fishway, (and trusted to the courts to show in the end who 
ought to pay for it,) the Water Power Company might see fit 
to procure an injunction which would greatly delay the work. 
The legal advisers of the two parties debated this matter, and, 
with as much speed as is consistent with the profession, came 
to an agreement that the directors of the company should for
mally vote to waive notice, and to refrain from an injunction, 
trusting entirely to the courts for a decision of their case. It 
was in June that the appropriation of $12,000 was made ; but 
already in May the Commissioners had obtained a very detailed 
opinion from distinguished counsel, touching the legal obliga
tion of the Water Power Company to build at their proper cost 
a suitable fishway over their, dam. After furnishing plans and

* General Resolves, 1868, chap. 53.



4 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

models approved by the New Hampshire Commissioners for the 
satisfaction of the company, the Commissioners at last (in the 
beginning of August) received notice that the company’s direc
tors were about to vote the necessary waiver. On the strength 
o f this, men and material were got together at the dam, when, 
suddenly, the company’s agent reported that the dam was soon 
likely to be in condition to require no fishway, seeing that it 
was full of holes and promised to go off with the next freshet !

It was a matter of importance. Several millions worth of 
property were dependent on the power given by this dam. The 
Water Power Company, caught in the eleventh hour, was at its 
wits’ end, and summoned Mr. J. B. Francis, who, like a skilful 
physician, is always called to patients in extremis. He advised 
the making of a great apron, or inclined plane, reared against 
the face of the dam. In their distress the company and the 
mill-owners appealed to the Commissioners to give up the men 
and the lumber then ready for the fishway ; and the superin
tendent in presence of two directors, and with their consent, 
made verbally the following proposition :—

(1 .) To take all work-people and material, without expense 
to the Commissioners.

(2 .) To give the Commissioners a right to build thé fishway 
in the proposed extension of the dam ; and

(3 .) To allow the said fishway to enter the canal on the 
east bank of the river, and to regulate the water for the same 
through the canal gates in such manner as the Commissioners 
and the agent of said company could agree upon.

This agreement was, on the 27th of August, approved by 
both Commissioners for several good reasons, but principally 
because the alteration in the dam would so change the over-fall 
that it would be next to impossible to say beforehand where the 
foot of the fishway should be placed. As the peril of the 
moment demanded despatch, the men and material were at 
once turned over, with the understanding that the agreement 
should immediately be signed by the parties. But although 
the company displayed singular swiftness in taking anything 
that would help their work, they experienced an extraordinary 
difficulty in “  getting a* meeting of the directors ”  when there 
was question of granting anything in return ; and it was the 
middle of November before a regular document could be pre



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 5

pared to their mind. This document though of several pages 
was easily evaporated into the following caput mortuum: “  W e 
give you the privilege of putting the head of the fishway in the 
canal and o f regulating the water through its gates,— if it suits 
our convenience ; otherwise, not.”  The Commissioners believe 
that the agent of the company intended, so far as his influence 
went, to fulfil the verbal agreement, but he has doubtless been 
overruled by the more cautious and distrustful directors.

In the absence, therefore, of any legal papers, the above 
simple statement must suffice. And it only remains to reiterate 
the language of the last report. “  I f the company has the 
law,”  (which it probably has not,) “  one of our legislatures has 
put this Commonwealth in a position to be thwarted by a water 
power company whenever the Commonwealth should seek to 
render an act of simple justice to the States of New Hampshire 
and Vermont by giving free passage to the migratory fish of the 
Connecticut River.”

(2 .) On the Concord River.— Under authority o f chapter 289, 
section 3, Acts of 1867, the Commissioners have caused this river 
to be- opened to migratory fishes. The dam-owners have shown 
an excellent spirit, and have constructed the required fishways 
promptly and in the most faithful manner.

(3.) On {he Ipswich River.— All dam-owners as far up as 
the junction of Noyes Brook, and thence through this brook to 
Suntaug Pond, have been notified to build proper passes ; and 
this has already been done by most, or by all, o f them.

(4.) At Lawrence.^-This difficult fishway has successively 
received many improvements, and promises next spring to offer 
an excellent passage to the fish. Although there seemed no 
great likelihood that fish bred below the dam would attempt to 
surmount it,* yet during the past season great numbers of 
alewives and of other fish might be seen vigorously breasting 
the current; and of these a good many seem to have passed 
into the mill-pond above. That the Lowell fishway is an entire 
success admits of no doubt, for great shoals of young shad 
(alewives too, probably,) were seen above that fishway, on their 
journey towards the sea ; and their presence is in no wise to be 
accounted for by the very limited number that were artificially 
hatched in Lake Winnipisseogee.

* Report for 1865, p. 27.



6 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

(5 .) In general, some improvements and hints in construct
ing fishways deserve attention. Wherever there is a rush of 
water the fish are attracted, and it is important that they should 
not be diverted from the mouth of the way by strong currents 
occasioned by race-ways or the over-fall of the dam, or of the 
waste-way.

On small streams, where the fishway takes the form of a 
trench, passing round the dam and emptying a good way 
below it, the stream may be closed by wing walls and a grating 
just above the mouth of the fishway, whereby all fish coming 
up are shut off from false currents and are directed to the pas
sage round the dam. Where water is scarce, and where ale- 
wives and trout are the only fishes expected, a very narrow pas
sage may be made to answer all purposes. A simple trough, 
eight inches wide and six deep, with openings four inches wide 
in the bulkheads, has been known to give passage to great 
quantities of these fishes. Too much stress cannot be laid on 
the necessity of having a strong rush of water from the foot or 
mouth of a pass: for it is this current, more than anything 
else, that guides the fish.

F i s h  C u l t u r e .

(1 .)  O f the Alewife (A losaty ramus').— This little herring, for 
ease of cultivation, and for the certainty and abundance of the 
crop, exceeds all o f our migratory fishes. Along our sea-coast, 
and especially on Cape Cod, it meets with a ready sale, either 
as food or as bait for the cod fishery. Moreover, there are 
ancient customs connected with its capture that make it dear to 
our seaside people. The Cape Cod folks call it invariably 
“ herring,”  and are very particular about the name (perhaps in 
the way that the Virginians insist on calling corn whiskey 
“ brandy” ) .  At any rate, one old gentleman declared before 
a legislative committee, that, “  unless he could call ’em herrin’ 
he didn’ t want to eat ’em.”

In many of the towns this fishery is regulated by special Act,* 
and the right to take alewives is sold annually at auction, sub-1 
jected, however, to various conditions, e. g., that they be sold 
at a stated price, and only to inhabitants of the town; that

* See Appendix C., passim.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 7

every widow be entitled ta one barrel gratis ; that the fishery 
take place only on certain days in the week, etc., etc. The 
fishing place is always at a dam, or some other obstruction, 
where the fish are crowded together, and may either be thrown 
out with a large dip-net, or fall of themselves into a net 
stretched on a conical frame, which closes the outlet of the fish
way, and which is called a set-net. The netters recognize 
several sorts and several “  runs ”  of alewives. The river her
ring is a large variety not much esteemed, and supposed to 
spawn in tidal water. These are always most numerous in 
streams that have bad fishways; because, when once they have 
spawned below a dam, the progeny are not inclined to go 
further, and lie in tidal waters. Large shoals of these “  sulk- 
ers ”  may be seen at Squawbetty, on Taunton Great River, or 
at the foot of the dam, on Mystic Pond. Then there are the 
gray-backs and the black-bellies, which have all the marks of 
distinct species. The gray-back has the eye much larger and 
the head and lips stouter ; the lining membrane of the visceral 
cavity is flesh-colored, while in the other it is dark gray (hence 
the name black-belly). But it is a curious thing that the young 
when going down in autumn, seem all to have this membrane 
gray, nor do their heads present the same difference as in the 
adult. The matter needs, and will receive, further investiga
tion.*

Although the specific differences have not been observed in 
the young before they have gone to salt water, yet in all those 
that come thence the distinction is marked, whether they be 
yearlings, two-year olds, or three-year olds. As in the shad, 
the yearlings are all males and are fecund.f The black-bellies 
appear later in the season than the gray-backs, and, though 
smaller, are, by reason of their fatness, more esteemed.

The season lasts from the 15th of April to the 15th of June, 
but it varies very much with the temperature. If the weather 
be mild and sunny the fish push early up the rivers; but, with 
a dull sky and northerly wind, they hold back. It is said, also,

* I f  the Philadelphia Academy is short of “ copy,”  here is a chance for some such paper 
as this : “ On a supposed new species o f Alosa, by Dr. Theodorus Branchia,”  and tttegin- 
iiing, “ Should this prove, on further investigation, a new species, I  propose for it the 
name of A. cceruleogaster. Branch*

t See Report for 1867, p. 40.



8 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

that a variety of the fish that usually runs up early in the 
season will preserve this habit if transplanted to other waters ; 
for example, the early alewives of Martha’s Vineyard when 
brought over to Cape Cod. When a fine day suddenly comes, 
the alewives, as afternoon approaches, mount the fishways in 
compact crowds, utterly regardless of the noise of mill-wheels, 
the presence of by-standers, or the continual sweep of the fatal 
dip-net, which casts them by pecks into a great bin, where they 
frantically flop, filling the air with a shower of silver scales. A 
single fishery on a trivial stream will often yield a hundred 
barrels in a day. The reason of this abundance lies in the 
great number of eggs laid by this herring. The ovary of a small 
black-belly weighed 2 oz. l\  dr. (17£ drachms), while the whole 
fish was only 5 f oz. So that the eggs were more than a third 
of the total heft of the animal. Now 10 grains of a drachm) 
contained 2,530 ripe eggs, making a computation of 265,650 
eggs for the entire ovary, or upwards of a quarter of a million.

This is about four times as many as the shad lays., And this 
little fish of six ounces would produce more young than twenty 
salmon of fourteen pounds each. With these figures it is no 
longer difficult to understand how the alewives, with slight 
encouragement and protection, will annually return in immense 
quantities, to their native ponds. Like the shad, their growth 
occupies three years or more, and the females do not ruii to 
fresh water till two years old. This is shown not only by exam
ining the various sexes and sizes to be found in our fresh water, 
but is proved by cases where they have been cut off wholly or 
partly from their breeding-grounds. Thus if a dam be put 
across a stream, so as wholly to bar the fish from their breeding- 
grounds, they will return in quantities for three years, but, on 
the fourth, they will almost disappear. Again, if the area of 
their breeding-grounds be contracted, the diminution in the 
run will not take place next year, but in two years.* Whereas, 
if the fish grew to full size in a year, some great change ought 
to occur the very next season after any disturbance of their 
spawning-beds.f Encouragement has been given to this humble

*  W e are indebted to Mr. George Sanford, o f East Wareham, for valuable illustrations 
of thS habits and growth of alewives.
■ f  Mr. Thaddeus Norris, in his American Fish-Culture (1868), doubts the length of time 
allowed for the growth of shad, and says (p. 148): “  The supposition that shad remain at 
sea two years is yet to be proven. I know, from personal observation, that their growth



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 9

but useful species by opening the Mystic, Concord, and Ipswich 
Kivers to it, and by putting 1,000 alive into the mill-pond above 
the Lawrence dam. The importance of its cultivation has also 
been urged on the sea-coast population, and a few years will 
undoubtedly show a great increase in the crop.

(•2.) O f Shad. Experiments at Holyoke.— As early as 
June 8th, Mr. Corey Smith had hatched out, in one of Green’s 
old boxes, a batch of young shad. These were eggs from one 
of the early runs; and the evidence now goes to show that 
there are four or five such runs of “  ripe ”  fish, and that 
mature spawn could be obtained, at intervals, from May to 
August. Seth Green began to hatch shad on the 22d of June. 
He was furnished with his patent boxes in plenty, and with men 
to haul the seine and to watch the spawn. A  year’s experience 
had taught him many new things, and he was able to proceed 
with more regularity and certainty. His experience in several 
rivers, as the Delaware, the Potomac, the Hudson, the Con
necticut, and the Merrimack, has shown that, although many 
females may be taken in the day-time, ripe females are only to 
be got in numbers at night. For example, a haul made at 8 
P. M. will often afford only two or three spawners with fifty 
males; whereas at 9 P. M. the seine may bring in one-half 
spawners. Near quick water, the best time for hauling is from 
8.30 P. M. to 11.30 P. M. When pressing out the eggs it is 
well to keep the fish touching the water. After letting them 
stand ten minutes, fill the vessel up with fresh water and let it 
remain half an hour longer, giving it a tilt from time to time. 
Then put the eggs in the box, whose bottom should be of gauze, 
at least twenty wires to the inch (instead of fourteen,) because 
when the box bobs in a current the eggs get wedged in the net-

is rapid, for I have taken scores of them in August, when fishing in a deep tidewajT for 
white perch, the size averaging six or seven inches in length.”  How did Mr. Norris 
know that these fish were not over a year old? At p. 141 he has copied a figure of a 
young shad at the end of September, which is but four inches long, while those figured in 
August are proportionately smaller. It is not “ amere supposition”  that the female 
yearling shad remain at sea. The yearlingfish may be taken by barrels and cartloads in 
the Connecticut River, as far up as Hadley Falls, but they are, almost without exception, 
males, and are fecund. There are no females to be found but of a size much larger, and 
corresponding to another set of male fish; therefore they are called two-year olds. The 
same is true of alewives, every very small fish is a male. Mr. Norris does make “  a mere 
supposition ”  when he supposes that some young male shad sta}’ in the river all winter. 
Every known fact is against such an idea (see Report for 1866, p. 5,1867, p. 40.) Mr. Norris’ 
little book is an excellent one, and has all the latest information, given in few words.

2



10 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

ting, if it be too coarse, and the young make their escape for 
the same reason. Green visited several points on the two riv
ers, to give instruction in hatching, and continued his own 
work at Holyoke with entire success, until the extraordinary 
and prolonged hot weather of July which killed large quanti
ties of fish in various parts of the country, and even destroyed 
trout in the Rangely lakes of Maine. The effect shall be given 
by Green verbatim :—

“ July 16th.
“  Friend Lyman :—I have quit to save expense. Last Monday 

(13th,) the spawn began to suffer from some cause. I was in 
trouble; I did not stop looking. I had never seen spawn suffer 
from too warm water. Tuesday (14th,) began to think perhaps the 
water was too warm. Put a string of boxes in the mouth of the 
creek and tailed them out in the river. Water in the creek, 66°, 11 
o’clock, P. M .; the tail end box, 84°. At daylight, in the morning, 
the box 66°, all good; the spawn 84°, all dead! I had a sure 
thing! I put a box up in the creek, 66°; all good until 12 o’clock 
the next day. The water in the creek had gone up to 82°—spawn 
suffering bad. The next day fifty per cent, dead; the next, seventy- 
five. The rest hatched, but not healthy. The cause was what I 
looked for; and I found it, and I felt proud. I would have staid 
for ten cents a day, if I had not found the cause of the spawn dy
ing. I found it, and had nothing to do but set down and sweat! 
That ain’t me! ”

To public speakers and writers this letter may serve as a 
model in the art of saying what you have to say in few words, 
and then stopping instantly.

At Double Ditch, near Springfield, an independent attempt 
was made, in order to see if the fishermen, generally, could be 
intrusted with the process. The person who tried it, a fisher
man of experience, continued from June 20tli to the first week 
in July, and never hatched an eg g ; they all spoiled. He 
described the spawn as not flowing freely, but as coming “  in 
lumps,”  (not ripe.) The causes of his failure were: 1. That
he did not haul enough at night, and therefore got no ripe fe
males. 2. That the eggs thus obtained were immature and 
could not be impregnated. 3. (Perhaps) that the water was 
too sluggish to hatch spawn well. But, besides this, there is 
room to suspect that ripe fish are only to be got iii quantity



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 11

on or near their spawning grounds. If, however, it is their 
habit to go on their beds early in the night, and then to fall 
down the river, they might be taken, at points below their 
spawning grounds, either very late at night, or early in the 
morning.

At North Andover, on the Merrimack. The hatching here 
was faithfully pursued by Mr. A. 0. Hardy, who began on the 
24th of June. After some failures, he learned to do the work 
very well, although the supply of spawners continued small and 
uncertain, until the middle of July, when he stopped. He has 
since reported extraordinary numbers of young shad going 
down, a promising feature that comes of the present law 
prohibiting fishing on that river for five years.

On Concord River, Lake Winnepisseogee, and Mystic RivAr. 
A certain amount of spawn was carried to these places and 
hatched; and it was found that shad-spawn, in tin pails or 
cans of water, could be transported for several hours and 

• hatched with entire success. Another year, larger quantities 
will be sent to the proper points.

The past season has been a very poor shad year in all the 
Middle and Northern States. On the Connecticut the catch 
has been from one-third to two-thirds of the average. But 
while this has been the rule on the Connecticut River for large 
fish, the yearlings have been seen at all points in extraordinary 
abundance. They are reported as two or three times more 
plenty than usual. It would be too much to say that this was 
entirely owing to the artificial hatching of last season ; though 
it may be properly attributed to this cause. In order to deter
mine the actual numbers taken, the Commissioners distributed 
among the fishermen blank tables, on which to make returns of 
the number taken each day. And, although comparatively few 
were willing to take this trouble, still enough sent in their 
reports to give some valuable data.

From one pier-seining fishery, near the mouth of the Con
necticut, returns were received for eighteen successive years, 
showing the number of large, marketable shad taken each 
season, to wit:—



12 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

1851, . . 15,942 1857,. . 5,690 1863, . . 5,703

1852, . . 5,642 1858,.. . 9,957 1864, : . 4,058

1853, . . 7,940 1859,. . 5,117 1865, . . 4,394

1854, . . 4,703 1860,. . 6,232 1866, . . 7,223

1855, . . 8,830 1861,. . 7,708 1867, . . 4,159

1856, . . . 6,777 1862,1 . 6,309 1868, . . 3,733

It will be at once observed that, in 1851, the catch was nearly 
16,000, but that in no season since then has it come up to 10,- 
0Q0, and has exceeded 8,000 only twice. The Holyoke dam 
was finally closed in 1849. The season of 1848 was the last in 
which the fish had access to the extensive breeding grounds 
above Hadley Falls. The young of that year were marketable 
fish, in 1851. All the three-year-old fish taken since then were 
bred in the contracted grounds below the Holyoke dam, and 
were consequently much less numerous.* The catch of»1852 
was about one-third that of 1851. W hy? Because in 1849 
the. shad were suddenly stopped by the dam, and, there crowded 
together, were taken in vast quantities, (2,000 at one haul.) 
The spawning of 1849 was broken up ; the crop of 1852 was 
small. Now, throwing out 1851, we have a total catch, in 
seventeen years, of 104,475, or an average of 6,145 for each 
season. The years falling below this average were 1852,1854, 
1857, 1859, 1863, 1864, 1865, 1867, 1868. Those above this 
average were 1853, 1855,1856, 1858, 1860, 1861, 1862, 1866. 
That is to say: in the first nine years, five were above and four 
below the general average. In the second eight years, three 
were above and five below this average. In the first nine years 
the total catch was 60,888, and the average 6,765 ; in the sec
ond eight years the total catch was 43,587, and the average 
5 448. To sum up, the average catch of the last half of the 
seventeen, years, since the Holyoke dam was closed, has been 
only about three-fourths of that of the first half.f And the

*  See parallel instances under head of Alewives.
t This calculation corresponds well with one made for a different part of the river, and 

on different data. See Report for 1865, p. 37.



1869.] SENATE—No. 8. 13

product of the fishery, during the whole of this time, has prob- 
ably not exceeded one-half that of a corresponding period before 
the dam was built. For it should be borne in mind that the 
year 1851, above quoted, was not an unprecedented one; on 
the contrary, 1848 was still better, and a single haul of 2,609 
shad was then made on this very pier. Were there no disturb
ing causes, good years and bad years would go by threes. That 
is to say, a good or a bad spawning would be followed, in three 
years, by a good or a bad crop. And, in fact, it often so turns 
out. Thus, 1848 and 1851, 1855, 1858 and 1861 were good ? 
while 1854 and 1857,1864 and 1867,1865 and 1868 were bad. 
The disturbing causes, however, are many. There may be a 
great lay of spawn, but much of it may be destroyed by sud
den hot weather (as during the past season,) or by muddy 
freshets. Again, the crop, of large fish may actually be abun
dant, but if great quantities of turbid snow-water be continu
ally discharged from the river during the spring, the schools 
hesitate to run up and loiter in the delta of fresh or brackish 
water at the river mouth. Then it is that the pounds, which 
are set only in the bay, do well, while the river fishery proper 
is small. Such a state of things is also illustrated by the past 
season, when partly from the great flow of cold, muddy water, 
the seine, pier and drag-net fisheries were the poorest ever 
known, while the pounds gave an average product. In their 
last Report,* the Commissioners hinted that some singular 
testimony was given by the owners of these pounds ( ! ) ,  who 
stated there were but eight pounds set from the light-house at 
the mouth of the Connecticut River to Cornfield Point, a dis
tance of five miles. They were, farther, at great pains to show 
that their pounds did little damage by the capture of young 
shad, and were vastly beneficial in the destruction of sharks 
and other predatory animals. Remembering that 8 seeing 
is believing, and feeling is the naked truth,”  some of the 
Commissioners from New Hampshire, Connecticut and Massa
chusetts (during May of the present year,) took a sail-boat and 
proceeded to examine the ground between the light-house and 
Cornfield Point in which space they counted twenty-six pounds. 
From which we are forced to believe either that this industry

* Report for 1867, p. 8.



14 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

took an unprecedented start during the past year, or else that 
the men who testified before a committee of the Assembly were 
troubled with a shortness of memory! The actual process of 
“  drawing ”  a pound was calculated to impel the mind (how
ever regretfully) toward the latter horn of the above dilemma. 
This usually takes place once a day, and can only be effected 
at slack water and in tolerable weather. The men proceed in 
a scow to the bowl, and close its entrance's by drawing across 
them a net called the “  apron.”  Everything within is now 
safely imprisoned. The men then go round the bowl, hauling 
up the net-bottom, which they constantly shake, to extricate 
the meshed fish and to work the mass into one corner. When 
this done, the whole are dipped out into the scow. At this 
drawing one or two cartloads of fish were thus dipped out. 
They consisted of shad, of all sizes; sea-herring ( Clupea 
elongata,) hickory shad (Alosa lineata,) and a few tautog 
(  Tautoga Americana) and weak-fish, or squiteague (  Otolithus 
regalis.) The only representatives of the destructive sharks 
mentioned in the “  testimony,”  were some little harmless rays, 
about the size of a dinner-plate. The large, marketable ”  
shad were thrown into a “  buyer’s ”  boat. There were only 
about 70. What, then, was the rest of this mass of fishes? 
As near as one could judge, about one-fourth were yearling 
shad. The total drawing could not have been less than twenty 
barrels, of which five barrels must have been yearling shad, 
which, at 300 to the barrel, would be 1,500 ; which is a pro
portion of 21 small to 1 large shad. Now complete returns 
from three pounds set during the past season, in Westbrook, 
show that the average catch of each was nearly 11,000 large 
fish. But, giving an average of only 7,000 (which was the 
testimony of the pound-men themselves, before the Assembly’s 
committee,) then twenty-six pounds, from the light-house to 
Cornfield Point, would give 182,000 large shad, and, by a pro
portion of 21 : 1, 3,822,000 yearling shad, or 12,740 barrels, 
which were sold as salted herring, or fo r  manure! Most of 
the pound-men took good care to make no return of their 
catch ; and the above calculation is of course a rough one; but 
the testimony o f the pound-owners before the committee was 
much more “  rough,”  and in a different sense. This outra
geous slaughter of young fish has at last been forced on the



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 15

attention of the seiners and dragmen, and by their concurrence, 
and the strenuous exertions of the Connecticut Commissioners, 
the Assembly, at its last session, passed an admirable law,* lim
iting the size of net-meshes, and giving a “  close-time ”  of 
thirty-six hours in each week.

(3 .) O f the Black Bass, (  Grystes fasciatus.')— Mr. Tisdale 
was at great pains to get the impregnated spawn during the 
season, but without success. A  male and female were con
fined in one of Green’s hatching boxes,’ having a slatted 
bottom, so that the spawn woul,d drop through and be protected, 
from the parent fish.f Thus confined they become sick, and 
infested with the confervoid called byssus, despite a good cur
rent of water. They were therefore liberated. Next, several 
pairs were put in a large pool, and were taken out and pressed 
from time to time. But though they regularly swept their 
beds, and at last spawned iu the pool, no spawn could ever 
be procured by the artificial process. Finally, all fish taken 
with the hook in breeding season were examined, but none 
would yield spawn. Doubtless a spawn bed can be arranged 
on Ainsworth’s principle that will answer the purpose. This 
fish has been scarce, or hard to take, the whole season. One 
reason may be the high water, which gave so much feed that 
they did not care to bite. Nevertheless, several ponds have 
been stocked with this valuable species, at the expense of the 
State.

(4 .) Of the Smelt, ( Osmerus Viridescens.')— Particular 
attention was called last winter to this delicious little fish by 
a petition to the legislature for a protective law. It appeared, 
at the hearing, that it has been customary to seine them in the 
estuaries or streams up which they pass to spawn. The seine 
used may be 360 feet long and 20 feet deep, with a 1J inch 
mesh, and is stretched diagonally from bank to bank. After, 
in this way, stopping everything that tries to pass, one end is 
hauled to the same bank as the opposite end, and all the con
tents are taken in the loop thus made. In one instance 6,700 

%
*  See Appendix. The attention of the legislature is earnestly directed to the fact that 

the above law is conditional on a similar one being passed by Massachusetts during the 
session o f  1869.

t It will thus be seen that the idea of Ainsworth’s spawning-bed (soon to be described) 
presented itself also to Mr. Tisdale, without correspondence between the discoverers.



16 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

pounds of smelts were taken thus at one haul! As twelve 
usually go to a pound in the “  school ”  fish, this would make 
80,400. These fish that run in large schools are the young, 
while the older fish, which sometimes weigh as much as 10 oz., 
are fewer, and consequently more scattered. It was main
tained that they would not take the hook after they had been 
three or four weeks in tidal or fresh water. This was again 
denied. The truth very likely is, that as the spawning, season 
approaches, the gravid -fish cease to feed, (as among other 
Salmónidas;) but since there may be several successive runs, 
which spawn at different times, there are always fish that will 
bite, up to a certain season. It will be observed that the habit 
of the smelts is just the reverse of that of the salmons; for 
the former approach tidal and fresh water in autumn and 
remain all winter, backing down from the brooks when' the 
weather is too cold, and pushing up again in spring to spawn 
on the gravelly and rocky bottoms; whereas the latter run up 
in spring and spawn in the fall. It is on their spawning beds 
that the smelts are taken with dip-nets in great quantities. 
They are then usually soft and poor for food, but this did not 
deter the fishermen, who knew there were plenty of people 
ready to buy and eat them. The following table shows the 
number of dozens of smelts taken by two dip-nets during
thirteen seasons, 
Neponset River :-

at the back-water dam, in Milton, on the

1855, . . 300 dozen. 1862, . . 417 dozen.
1856, . . 100 li 1863, (3 nets,) . . 2,275 U

1857, . 21 il 1864, . . 850 U

1858, . . 1,113 a 1865, . . 1,715 il

1859, . . 507 It 1866, . . 714 li

1860, . . . 927 u 1867, . . 1,154 il

1861, . . 725 u

Now the question rises, why should not these fish be caught 
at one season, and at any one place, as well as at another ? If 
a fish that spawns in April be taken in October, it i^ not full of 
spawn ; but then, if allowed to live, it would have been full of 
spawn in due season. So far, then, as the individual is con
cerned, it makes no difference in its progeny for that year 
whether it be taken before or after the spawn is developed.



1869.] SENATE-—No. 3. 17

All fishes that go to fresh water to breed, seek their proper 
birth-place, and they are then concentrated and crowded 
together, and are, moreover, very tame, so that it then becomes 
possible to capture them in vast quantities and in a limited 
space ; and, unless they be at that time protected, they 
are liable to extinction in the particular waters where such 
wholesale destruction goes on. Therefore it was that the last 
legislature afforded such proper protectiQn.*

(5 .) Of the Trout, ( Salmo fontinalis.')— During the last 
year, the general and growing interest in pisciculture has 
turned chiefly towards this easily bred species, and several 
establishments, private or public, have been started.f With 
these have come also improvements, among which may be men
tioned a box for rearing the young, which consists of a long 
trough with partial cross-bulkheads, (as in a fishway,) and with 
a cross-trough at the head, making a letter T. This cross
trough is grated, and, by its long surface, admits much more 
floating food than would enter the end o f the rearing trough 
proper. Mr. Ainsworth, to whom we owe many valvable inven
tions, has contrived a new spawning bed which promises 
excellent results. On the floor of a trench he lays horizontal 
screens of fine wire ; one inch above these he lays similar and 
parallel screens, but of coarse wire, with a | inch mesh. On 
these last he spreads one or two inches of gravel, so coarse that 
it will not fall through. The trout pair in the trench ; the 
female sweeps the gravel, clean to the wire, bends into the 
nest thus formed, and discharges some spawn, which fa lls  
through to the lower screen, where it is reached by the sper
matic fluid of the male. In this way, the danger and trouble 
of handling the fish is avoided, while the spawn, thoroughly 
impregnated and protected from enemies, may be, from time to  
time, removed to the hatching troughs. % Mr. E. A. Brackett, o f  
Winchester, has tried this with entire success, and has improved 
on the process in a way that promises the best results. He 
makes the lower screen of a simple wooden frame, J inch deep, 
and with a cleat below to raise it from the ground. The 
bottom of this frame is made o f common “  mosquito-bar,’ ”

* See Appendix C.
t Both Mr. Livingston Stone, of Charlestown, N. H., and Messrs. Robinson & Hoyt,, 

of Meredith, N. H., have much improved and enlarged their establishments.
3



18 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

stretched and tacked, which is further strengthened by a 
•diamond network of coarse twine, each diamond being about 
1J inch long. The gauze and the network are in contact, and 
the latter serves also to hold the spawn in place. Both gauze 
and network are saturated with rosin varnish, and are then 
well heated to drive off the turpentine. Finally the whole, 
including the frame, gets a coat of shellac varnish. These 
frames, when covered with spawn, may be put directly in the 
hatching troughs, without any gravel below or above; and the 
advantage is, that if any sediment collects, it may be easily 
washed through the gauze, and pass off in the open space 
below. Further than this, there seems no reason why this 
artificial spawning bed should not be in the hatching house 
itself, with a small fishway leading into it from the pools where 
the breeders are kept. As the season comes on, the trout will 
go up the fishway into the spawning bed; and thence the lower 
screens, covered with their ova, may, from time to time, be 
removed to the hatching troughs. The whole apparatus is as 
cheap as cheap can be, and presents great inducements to our 
farmers and fishermen. Certainly they would not hesitate to 
begin this industry did they know the little labor needed and 
the considerable food and profit to be derived. They should 
know that the skim, milk of one good cow turned into curd will 
plentifully feed 500 pounds of trout, and with what they them
selves pick up, will cause them to grow rapidly. Now will it 
feed 500 pounds of pork ? The trout are worth at least $250, 
the pork not more than $80. A  bit of curd the size of the 
finger, rubbed and washed in a bowl of water, is enough food 
for 10,000 young trout fry, just after absorbtion of the sac.* 
Cape Cod is especially adapted to the culture of the finest 
trout, for it is not the celebrated Marshpee River alone which 
Is capable of producing them. Every tiny creek or rill that 
empties into salt water is available for their culture. The 
trout of the Marshpee, after spawning in the river, go down 
stream, and by December 1st are all collected at its mouth, 
where numerous springs, gushing from the high banks, furnish 
a plentiful and equible water; here they lie during the winter, 
sometimes even buried in the mud, all but the head. They

* Norris: American Fish Culture, p. 73.



1869.] SENATE— No. 19Qo.

are then dark and in poor condition. In sunny, warm days, 
they venture forth, and are sometimes killed from being caught 
in shoal water by a “  cold snap,”  when the ice makes round 
them before they are aware of their danger. In the middle or 
end of March they push out into the brackish water of the 
bay, going back and forth with the tide, and feeding voraciously 
on the small shrimps which there abound. About the middle 
of May they begin to run up the river, and they are then in 
beautiful condition, with dark green backs and silvery sides, 
and the roof of the mouth light colored. The great run of 
prime fish is in June. During the summer heats they lie in 
the deep holes under the banks, and gradually lose their sea- 
coat, taking on the spots and mottles of a brook trout, from 
which they cannot readily be distinguished when kept for a 
year in confinement. So far as is known, all so called brook 
trout will go to the sea if they get a chance, but will not 
therefore resemble each other. When a trout is. highly fed, 
he becomes “  pig-bodied,”  and his head seems diminutive, 
(Marshpee variety;) but if his food must be worked for, his 
body becomes long and graceful, and the head is conspicuous, 
(Red Brook variety;) finally, if he be starved for part of the 
year, the head becomes disproportionate, and the body is small. 
The growth of sea-going trout is rapid, and a marked fish 
from Quashnett Brook, which was put in Marshpee River 
weighing 4 oz., was taken in two years, and had gained one 
pound in that time.*

(6 .) Of the great White fish, (  Cor eg onus Albus.)— Mr. James 
Rankin, Commissioner of Connecticut, has gone to Sackett’ s 
Harbor in quest of the eggs of this fine and valuable fish. He 
has already sent some, but the result of the experiment will 
belong to the next report.

(7.) Of the St. Croix “ Land-locked Salmon”  ( Salmo, sp. ?) 
Orders are out for collecting the ova “of this species, as well as 
those of

(8 .) The Lake Winnepisseogee trout, (  Salmo namaycush ? )—  
A fish valuable for its large size, and which, with improved 
food, we may hope to make even a delicate fish.

* Mach of the above information about the Marshpee trout is from Mr. G. L. Fessen
den, of Sandwich.



20 RIYER FISHERIES. [Jan.

(9 .) O f the true Salmon, ( Salmo Salar.')—The experiments 
of last year, so promising at first, ended in much disappoint
ment. In the first place, of the 70,000 ova obtained by Dr- 
Fletcher with much trouble, only about 10,000 were found to 
be impregnated. It is not easy to say which, of the many 
possible causes, led to this failure. The eggs may not have 
been thoroughly mature, and the same might be true of the 
milt, which, there is reason to think, is not always in a fertiliz
ing condition. It. is, however, a risk that is always to be run 
whenever fish are sought, under difficult circumstances, and in 
their native haunts. Of the 5,000 young hatched by Mr. Stone 
at Charlestown, nearly the whole were lost during the hot days 
of July, already spoken of, though those at the establishment 
of Robinson & Hoyt, at Meredith, N. H., remained healthy. 
It seems that there is much hazard in leaving young fry in the 
somewhat confined space of an ordinary trough. They require 
space and nature. They would do much better in an artificially 
arranged brook, with a netting at each end. During the present 
summer Mr. Livingston Stone, with the encouragement of the 
Commissioners of New Hampshire and Massachusetts, made 
preparations to take spawn in a regular manner. He got per
mission, under certain conditions, from the Canadian govern
ment,* to stretch a net across the north branch of the Miramichi 
and stop all salmon. Having put up a suitable hatching house,, 
he began (after great opposition and loss, that rose from an 
informality in his papers,) to take the ova; and he succeeded 
in getting about 425,000, of which one-half are to be left in 
the country, according to the agreement, and the other half 
have already been shipped for Charlestown, N. H. Massachu
setts and New Hampshire hope to get 140,000 together, which 
will be for the Merrimack and other streams. Mr. Stone 
deserves credit for persevering under great difficulties, but his 
success could hardly have been such as it has, without the 
official assistance which he constantly received from Mr. W. 
H. Yenning, the Inspector, whose courtesy deserves the best 
thanks.

(10.) O f the White Perch, (Labrax rufus.')— This excellent 
“  pan-fish ”  will certainly be destroyed unless protected from

From the Minister of Marine, through W . F. Whitcher, Esq., Secretary.



1869.] SENATE—No. 8. 21

seining through the ice in March, when congregated in the 
deep tidal holes, at the mouths*of streams. It should have the 
benefit of a law similar, to that for smelts. Such laws would 
help the poor in several ways ; and especially many men thrown 
out of other work by the cold weather, could earn an excellent 
living with hand-lines ; whereas, now the fishery is often monop
olized by those who have money enough to get nets.

Having spoken of several species worthy of cultivation, it 
may be fitting to speak of two that should be cultivated only 
by throwing them on land and cutting their heads off! These 
are the mud and pond pickerels, ( Esox ornatus and reticulatus.) 
More abominable animals there are n ot! And the best proof that 
our people crave fish is, that they are willing to eat pickerel! 
To raise other fishes near them is like trying to raise poultry 
under a hawk’s nest. They penétrate even to cold trout brooks, 
and devour the young of every species that comes in their way ; 
so that they utterly depopulate the waters, and convert thou
sands of the finest fishes into their own soft, muddy-tasting 
flesh! If the State would offer a premium of $5.00 a cartload 
for them it would be money well spent. Instead of this, these 
ogres are actually protected by laws,* and may be taken only in 
certain ways and at certain times, under penalty of $1.00 for 
each offence. Yet there is not a fifty-cent pickerel that has 
not swallowed ten dollars’ worth of better fish than himself.

N e c e s s a r y  L e g i s l a t i o n .

If sheep, cattle, and horses could be legally killed, or caught 
and sold, by the first passer-by, whenever they were kept in a 
field exceeding ten acres, or whenever they chanced to stray 
into a neighboring road or pasture, it is not likely that these 
useful animals would be much bred. Or if chickens, turkeys, 
ducks and geese were under cover of the law only when they 
were in their own coop, we -should have little to give thanks for 
at Thanksgiving. But these creatures very properly tíre pro
tected and are recognized as property. That this character of 
property should also be extended to food-fishes, under certain 
circumstances, was illustrated in the last report.f At present

*  General Statutes, 1857, Chap. 30. 1860, Chap. 83.
t Report for 1867, p. 6.



22 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

they are all, in law, “  wild creatures,”  (/era; natures,') and 
may be protected only within the limits of the owner’s estate ; 
i f  they pass beyond those limits, they belong to the first finder. 
What then is the position of a man who is ready to put his 
capital into pisciculture, and who prepares to supply the market 
with so many thousand pounds of trout, just as a Rhode 
Islander would supply it with so many turkeys ? He owns the 
land round a pond of twenty acres, and a fine spring-fed brook, 
which flowing thence, runs to the salt water. He puts up a 
hatching house; digs his pools ; makes a dam and flume. He 
hatches and rears large quantities of trout, which grow rapidly, 
and live in the pond and brook, and go also to the sea in their 
season. One fine morning, he finds half-a-dozen men fishing at 
the mouth of his brook, each one with a basket full of his trout. 
He remonstrates. They reply, “  tidal water! ”  and go on fish
ing. Inr despair he Seeks consolation in his pond. Lo ! there 
are more men with more baskets of his trout. Again he remon
strates. ‘ Great pond! ”  reply the anglers. “  Over ten acres—  
free fowling and fishing according to ancient charter! ”  Sadly 
he seeks to ease his mind by strolling up a tributary brook 
which comes in through a neighbor’s land. Behold ! there is 
the neighbor himself, with a basket of trout taken from the 
brook. “  Very sorry,”  says the neighbor ; “  the trout may be 
yours; but the brook is mine ! ”

Is this state of things justice ? Is it common sense ? Is it 
true law ?. None of these ! It is injustice, nonsense, and out
law. In point of fact we are trying to live under laws that 
applied, not to a rich, densely populated and intensely commer
cial people, but to a feeble community of scattered habitations, 
without great industries, and relying partly on game to eke out 
the scanty products of the newly-cleared forest land. If there 
be a general principle in our legislation, it is that every industry 
(new or old) should have a fa ir chance. Now fish culture 
(and oyster culture as well) has, within these few  years, become 
a true industry,— one that should bring wealth to individuals 
and revenue to the Commonwealth. It asks only a fair chance, 
— neither premiums nor a protective tariff—but only that our 
inland waters should, in a large spirit, be thrown open to the 
energy of private persons; for with us it must always be private 
persons,.and not the government, that build up new industries.



.1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 23

With other branches we have done so. A  man, or a company, 
may build a dam, only they must, of course, pay damages if 
they drown the land, and they must further give right of way 
to boats and to fish. Again, a railroad may be a private 

• nuisance, but it is a public benefit; therefore it may go through 
a man’s flower garden or through his parlor, and he has dam
ages, but no appeal. From another point of view, patents and 
copyrights are devices to compel a community to reward the 
skill of a particular person. All these are, more or less, privi
leges to encourage enterprises, general or special. Privileges 
they are, because they almost always inconvenience certain 
people, though they benefit many more. And this injury or 
inconvenience is an element of nearly every change for the 
better, and is to be calculated and to be expected. The inven
tion of a machine at first throws hand-workers out of employ; 
the invention of a better machine destroys the owners o f the 
first machine. We may therefore feel happy if it can be shown 
that this fish culture can receive its rights without anything 
more than a theoretical injury to the community, or rather a 
theoretical deprivation o f  privilege; just as a boy might have 
a theoretical deprivation of the privilege o f picking pears off 
a tree that never bore any. What the pisciculturist asks is 
control over the inland water as fa r  as concerns the fish, and 
no farther. He cares not for boating, skating, ice-cutting or 
manufacturing. He only says: “  I f  I spend time and money, 
let me have their fruits protected like any other laborer.”  But as 
the law now stands * he cannot prevent people from stealing his 
fish in a pond of over ten acres, or in a stream whefe the 
tide ebbs and flows. Nor can he reclaim his fish when they 
escape, even though they be marked. (A  log-driver can 
reclaim his lost logs, and he who cuts them up will find them 
dear firewood !) The section of the ancient charter, that “  all 
householders have free fishing in any great ponds, bays, coves 
and rivers, so far as the sea ebbs and flows,”  is now as obsolete 
and injurious as the one that‘declares that “  whatsoever person 
shall endeavor to draw away the affection of any maid, under 
pretence of marriage, before he hath obtained liberty from her 
parents, (or of the nearest magistrate,') shall forfeit, for the first

* See Appendix C, law of great ponds and navigable streams.



24 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

offence, five pounds !”  * What is needed is not the repeal but 
the modification of the charter provision, by giving to owners 
o f the shore line o f “  great ponds ”  ( “  riparian proprietors ”  )  
the control of the water opposite their land for purposes of 
fish culture alone, without detriment to other common rights- 
o f  the community ; and to forbid the taking, in tidal waters of 
small streams, (without permission of the owners,) of certain 
cultivated fish, such as trout, salmon, etc. ; or, in other words, 
to combine in one great and general Act the easements and the 
encouragements often heretofore granted in the special Acts by 
which our statute book is encumbered. Let us a moment 
glance at these numerous laws, of which a pretty complete 
digest is presented in Appendix 0. Fundamentally it is to be 
noted that, under the ancient charters, citizens have free fishing 
in great ponds and in tidal waters, only when the same have not 
been “  otherwise appropriated ”  by the town or by the legisla
ture. We then are to consider the different ways in which the 
legislature, during the last twenty years, has “  otherwise ap
propriated ”  such fishery rights ; or in other words, in what 
manner the legislature has, for the general good, taken rights 
from the citizens at large, and transferred them, with or without 
consideration, to towns, to companies, or to individuals. In 
many of the streams emptying into the sea the shad and alewife 
fisheries are made a monopoly of the towns, (see Appendix C, 
chap. 401, Acts 1855 ; chap. 89, Acts 1860, etc., etc.,) and these 
towns sell them to the highest bidders, who, in turn, sell the 
fish to the people. Here the citizens cannot fish themselves, 
but must buy fish. Nor does the sum paid to the town treasury 
really help the poorer people by diminishing their taxes, 
because their taxes in any event amount to little or nothing. 
Nevertheless such control of these fisheries is wholesome.

By chap. 183 Acts 1865, chap. 117 Acts 1863, chap. 95 Acts 
1853, the fisheries of various great ponds are handed over to 
the control of towns, to exclusion of citizens at large. By 
chap. 187, Acts 1866, a general provision is made for corpora
tions to obtain exclusive right to alewife fisheries created or 
improved by them, in streams or ponds, no matter of what 
size. Chap. 290, Acts 1868,. gives to individuals entire control

Colony Laws, Chap. LXYI.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 25

of trout fishing 200 yards into navigable tide-water. A com
pany gets exclusive control of an island for fish-breeding in 
chap. 200, acts 1867, with privilege of stopping up coves and 
creeks, and of forbidding fishing within forty rods of the shore. 
There are a score of Acts within as many years that grant 
extraordinary and exclusive fishing privileges to companies or 
to combinations of individuals, (chap. 231, Acts 1854, etc.,) 
and there are many more acts granting the privilege of making 
weirs in tidal water on the sea-coast, which weirs are a perma
nent obstruction, and have all the characters of an exclusive 
fishery, (chap. 51, Acts 1855, etc.). Most of the Acts above 
quoted are good and really beneficial, and usually their only 
great fault is their partial and variable, character.

The whole tendency of our legislation of late years has been 
to support our exhausted inland fisheries, by granting privileges 
to those who would improve and increase them. And now that 
fish culture comes forward as a well defined and true art, it is 
the first duty of our legislature to pass such enactments of 
general application as shall insure the rapid development of 
this art, without forcing its followers to go through long, 
uncertain and tedious forms of special legislation to gain the 
protection that is necessary to success. Our inland fisheries 
with the hook-and-line now practically amount to nothing. I f  
some favored spots be excepted, all that rewards the patient 
angler is a few miserable pickerel, or some little perch, pouts, 
and shiners. Instead of this, each pond and brook might 
teem with the best trout, black bass, white fish, land-locked 
salmon, etc., if only they were recognized as property. The 
needed legislation may thus be recapitulated in its briefest 
form:—

1. Great ponds and minor tidal streams shall be controlled 
by their riparian proprietors, so fa r  as concerns the taking 
o f certain cultivable fishes.

2. The Commissioners of inland fisheries shall, under certain 
conditions, have power to set apart waters for breeding fish, 
and to prohibit fishing therein for stated times, or at stated 
seasons.

3. The putting of drugs and dyestuffs, or deleterious 
products of manufactures into ponds and streams, shall be 
prohibited.

4



26 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan. *69.

4. There shall be a certain and uniform number of days 
in each week of the fishing season when fishing shall be 
prohibited.

It would, of course, be too long a task to show in this place 
the details of such legislation. It is only proper to add that it 
would necessitate no interference with the present local laws in 
regard to certain fisheries, especially that of the alewife.

The Commissioners respectfully suggest an appropriation of 
$2,500 to enable them to continue the introduction of valuable 
food-fishes during the coming year.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

THEODORE LYMAN, 
ALFRED R. FIELD,

Commissioners,



A P P E N D I X .



28 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

[ A .  ]

• NEW. ENGLAND COMMISSIONERS OF RIVER FISHERIES.

M A I N E .
C h a r l e s  G. A t k in s , .......................................... . Augusta.
N a t h a n  W . F o s t e r , .......................................... . East Machias.

N E W  H A M P S H I R E .

Hon. H. A. B e l l o w s , (Chairman,) . Concord.
W . A. Sa n b o r n , .................................................... . Weirs.

V E R M O N T .

Prof. A. D. H a g e r , . . . . Proctorsville.
Hon. C h a r l e s  B a r r e t t , . Grafton.

M A S S A C H U S E T T S .

T h e o d o r e  L y m a n , (Secretary,) . . Brookline.
A l f r e d  R. F i e l d , .......................................... . Greenfield.

C O N N E C T I C U T .

H e n r y  W o o d w a r d , .......................................... . Middletown.
J a m e s  R a n k in , . . . . . . Old Saybrook.
J a m e s  A . B i l l , . . . . . . Lyme.

R H O D E  I S L A N D .
»
. Apponaug.A l f r e d  A. R e e d , ..........................................

N e w t o n  D e x t e r , .......................................... . Providence.



1869.] SENATE—No. 8. 29'

[ B . ]

The following is the legislation for 1868 which touches inland 
fisheries:—

[Chap. 53.]
Resolve concerning a Fishway over or around the Dam at Holyoke, on the 

Connecticut River.
Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out o f  the treasury o f  the Com

monwealth, and the same is hereby appropriated, a sum not exceeding twelve 
thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction o f  the commissioners 
appointed under chapter two hundred and thirty-eight o f  the acts o f  eighteen 
hundred and sixty-six, in the construction o f  a fishway over or around the 
dam at Holyoke, on the Connecticut River, in accordance with the provisions 
of said chapter two hundred and thirty-eight o f  the acts o f  the year eighteen 
hundred and sixty-six. [Approved June 4, 1868.

[Chap. 179.]
An A ct for the Protection of Smelts.

Be it enacted, frc., as follow s:
Sect. 1. Whoever catches any smelt from the first day o f  February to the- 

first day o f  May in each year, in any manner whatever, or at any season o f  the 
year in any other manner than by hooks and lines or hand nets, shall forfeit 
twenty-five cents for each smelt so caught, to be recovered by prosecution 
before any trial justice or court competent to try the same: provided, that 
nothing herein contained shall apply to any person catching smelt in any 
seine or net in Taunton Great River, while fishing for herring or alewives.

Sect. 2. The commissioners o f  river fisheries may take any kind o f  fish 
at any time for the purpose o f  obtaining spawn for artificial propagation o f  
fish.

Sect. 3. All prosecutions under this act shall be instituted within thirty 
days from the time of committing the offence. [ Approved May 4, 1868.

[Chap. 128.]
An Act to amend “  An A ct for the Re-stocking o f  Mystic River and its 

tributaries with Fish.”
Be it enacted, Sfc., as follows:

Sect. 1. The one hundred and forty-ninth chapter o f  the acts o f  the year 
one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, entitled “  An A ct for the R e 
stocking o f Mystic River and its tributaries with Fish,”  is hereby amended by 
adding to the second section thereof the words following, v iz .: “  provided, 
that the several committees for the preservation o f  fish mentioned in the



30 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

fourth section may take such fish as may be required to re-stock the said river 
and tributaries; ”  and also, by adding to the fourth section after the word 
“  Cambridge ”  the word “  W oburn.”

Sect. 2. Any person who shall place or cause to be placed in the waters 
•of Mystic River or o f  its tributaries, or o f  Mystic Pond, or who shall cause 
to flow into said waters, any substance which may destroy or injure the fish 
therein, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding fifty dollars for each 
offence. [Approved April 16, 1868.

[Chap. 157.]
A n  A ct for the Re-stocking o f  Ipswich River and its tributaries with Fish. 

.Be it enacted, Sfc., as follow s:
Sect. 1. The right to take alewives or shad from Ipswich River or its 

tributaries, or from Wenham Pond, shall be and is hereby suspended for the 
period o f  three years next ensuing, and no net, seine or weir shall be set 
therein during said period.

Sect. 2. A ny person violating the provisions o f  this statute shall forfeit 
•one dollar for every alewife or shad so taken.

Sect. 3. A ll prosecutions under this act shall be commenced within thirty 
days from the time o f  committing the offence. [Approved April 29, 1868.

[Chap. 289.]
A n  A c t  for the protection o f Trout in the Merrill Pond in the Town o f

Wendell.
J3e it enacted, S?c., as follow s:

Sect. 1. No person shall take any trout from the Merrill Pond, on the 
o ld  W endell town farm, in the town o f W endell, or the waters running into 
the same, at any time o f the year, without permission o f the proprietor or 
proprietors.

Sect. 2. A ny person offending against the provisions o f  this act shall for
feit and pay a fine o f  one dollar for each trout taken, to be recovered by 
prosecution before any trial justice in the county o f  Franklin. [ Approved 
June 4, 1868.

[Chap. 290.]
An  A ct to protect Trout in Jones’ Mill Creek in the Town o f Barnstable. 

J3e it enacted, Sfc., as follows:
Sect. 1. No person shall take any trout in Jones’ mill creek, in the town 

o f  Barnstable, from its source to the junction with Scorton creek, and within 
two hundred yards o f  said junction, on either side thereof, from the first day 
o f August in each year, to the first day o f  April in the year next ensuing; 
nor shall any person take any trout therefrom except by hook and line; nor 
shall any person enter upon the land bordering upon said pond or stream, at 
any season o f  the year, for the purpose o f taking trout, without the written 
permission o f  the proprietors.

Sect. 2. A ny person offending against the provisions o f  this act, shall 
forfeit and pay a fine o f  one dollar for each trout taken, to be recovered by 
prosecution before any trial justice in the county o f  Barnstable.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage. [Approved June 4,
1868. H



1869.] SENATE— No. 3. 31

[Chap. 130.]
An A ct to regulate Fishing in Connecticut River.

Be it enacted., $"c\, as follows:
Sect. 1. Any person who shall take, or who shall aid or assist in taking 

from the Connecticut River any shad at any other time than between the 
fifteenth day o f  March and the fifteenth day o f  June in each year, shall for
feit and pay for each offence the sum o f  one hundred dollars.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall take, or aid or assist in taking from the 
Connecticut River any salmon before the fifteenth day o f  March, in the year 
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, shall forfeit and pay for each 
offence the sum o f fifty dollars.

Sect. 3. Nothing in this act contained shall apply to the taking of any 
fish by order of the fish commissioners for the purpose of artificial or natural 
propagation of the same.

Sect. 4. The mayor and aldermen o f  any city, and the selectmen o f  any 
town, bordering on the Connecticut River, shall appoint and fix  the compen
sation of one or more suitable persons as fish wardens within their respective 
cities and towns, who shall make complaint o f  all offences under this act. 
[Approved April 17, 1868.

The above Act failed to fix any days in the week when fishing is 
prohibited. It therefore did not agree with the Connecticut law, 
which, in turn, became inoperative, and thus, by the carelessness of 
our legislators, Connecticut was left without any fishery law at all, 
because the laws of the two States were conditional one on the 
other.

The following is the Connecticut conditional law to which the 
earnest and early attention of our legislature is called.

[Chap. 106.]
An A ct in addition to an Act, passed May session, A . D. 1867, entitled,

“ An Act in addition to an A ct for encouraging and regulating Fisheries.”  
Be it enacted, tfc .:

Sect. 1. No person shall set or draw, or shall assist in setting or drawing 
any net or seine for the purpose o f taking fish, in any o f  the waters within 
the jurisdiction o f  this state, at any time between the setting o f  the sun on 
the evening o f  each Saturday, afid the rising o f  the sun on the succeeding 
Monday morning ; and the owners o f  all weirs, pounds and set nets o f  any 
description, placed in any o f the waters aforesaid, shall cause the same to be 
and remain open and free for the passage o f  fish at all times from the setting 
of the sun, upon the evening o f each Saturday, to the rising o f  the sun upon 
the Monday succeeding, and the opening o f any particular pound or weir in 
such manner as has been approved by the fish commissioners in the case o f  
such particular pound or weir shall be a sufficient opening and sufficient free
dom within the meaning o f  this section ; and every person who shall violate



32 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

any provision o f  this section and every person owning or controlling, in whole 
or in part, any poutid or weir, and who shall fail to comply with the require
ments o f  this section, shall forfeit the sum o f  four hundred dollars to the 
treasurer o f  the state, for each offence.

Sect. 2. N o person shall set or use or shall assist in setting or using any 
pound, weir or set net at any time between the fifteenth day o f  March and 
the fifteenth day o f  June in each year, in any o f the waters within the juris
diction o f  this state, unless each o f  the meshes o f  said net is o f  as great an 
extent as five inches ; and every pound or weir, set or used in any o f  the 
waters aforesaid, at any time between the fifteenth day o f  March and the 
fifteenth day o f  June in each year, any o f  whose meshes is less in extent than 
five inches, shall be confiscated to the state o f  Connecticut.

Sect. 3. A ny person who shall violate any provision o f the two preced
ing sections shall forfeit the sum o f  four hundred dollars to the treasury o f  
the state for each offence.

Sect. 4. A ll the provisions o f  the third and fourth sections o f  the act to 
which this act is an addition are hereby extended and shall fully apply to 
this act, and all parts o f  acts heretofore passed which are inconsistent with 
this act are hereby repealed.

Sect. 5. The restrictions upon the size o f  the mesh, imposed by the second 
section o f this act, shall not apply to the Thames river prior to the first day 
o f  M ay in each year, and said restrictions shall continue, with the penalties 
therein provided from the first day o f  M ay to- the first day o f  October o f  
each year in said river at any and all points, in all creeks and coves on said 
river above or north o f  a line drawn across said Thames river by Jacobs 
Rock, .so called.

Sect. 6. The provisions o f  this act shall not apply to the waters o f  this 
state that lie between the eastern boundary o f  the town o f  Guilford and 
Pond Point in the town o f  Milford.

Sect . 7. The limitation o f  the time o f  taking shad and salmon in the first 
and second sections o f  this act shall not take place unless the legislature o f 
Massachusetts at its next session shall prescribe the same limitations to the 
catching o f  shad and salmon in said river as are contained in said sections| 
A ll parts o f  the act to which this act is in addition, inconsistent herewith are 
hereby repealed. [Approved July 31si, 1868.

Proposed draft of an Act to fulfil, on the part of Massachusetts, 
the conditions of the Act passed by the last Assembly of Connecti
c u t . This should he passed i m m e d i a t e l y .

An  A ct to extend the provisions o f  Chapter one hundred and thirty o f the
Acts o f  eighteen hundred sixty-eight, entitled “  An A ct to regulate Fishing
in Connecticut River.”
Be it enacted by the Senate and House o f Representatives in General Court 

assembled, and by authority o f the same, as follow s:—
Section 1. A ny person who shall take, or aid or assist in taking, from 

the Connecticut River any shad at any other time than between the fifteenth



1869.] SENATE—No. 8. SB

day o f  March and the fifteenth day o f  June in each year, shall forfeit and pay 
for each offence the sum o f  one hurilred dollars; and any person who shall 
take, or aid or assist in taking, from the Connecticut River any salmon before 
the fifteenth day o f  March, in the year one thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-two, shall forfeit and pay for each offence the sum o f fifty dollars.

Sect. 2. Nothing in this act contained shall apply to the taking o f any 
fish by order of the fish commissioners, for the purpose o f the natural or arti
ficial propagation of the same.

Sect. 3. No person shall set or draw, or shall assist or aid in setting or 
drawing, any net or seine for the purpose o f taking fish in Connecticut River, 
at any time between the setting o f  the sun on Saturday evening o f  each week 
and the rising o f  the sun on the succeeding Monday morning; and the owners 
o f  all weirs, pounds and set-nets o f  any .description, placed in the waters o f  
said river, shall cause the same to he and remain open and free for the passage 
o f  fish during the said period in each week, in such manner as to satisfy the 
fish commissioners. . And every person who shall violate the provisions o f  this 
section, and every person owning or controlling, in whole or in part, any 
pound or weir, and failing to comply with the requirements o f  this section 
shall forfeit and pay the sum o f  four hundred dollars to the treasurer o f  the 
state for each offence; and any person setting or using, or aiding or assisting 
in setting or using, any seine, weir or set-net in said Connecticut River, be
tween the fifteenth day o f  March and the fifteenth day o f  June in each year, 
the meshes whereof are less than five inches in extent, shall also forfeit and 
pay the sum o f four hundred dollars for each offence, and such seines, weirs 
and set-nets shall be forfeited to the state o f  Massachusetts.

Sect. 4. The mayor and aldermen o f  any city and the selectmen o f  any 
town bordering on the Connecticut River, shall appoint and fix the compen
sation o f one or more suitable persons, as fish wardens within their respective 
cities and towns, who shall make complaint o f  all offences under this act.

Sect. 5. The one hundred and thirtieth chapter o f  the acts o f  eighteen 
sixty-eight is hereby repealed.

5



34 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

C O .]

DIGEST OF FISHERY ACTS.*
The Special Acts of 1868 and 1866follow  the General Acts of those years, while those of 

1867 precede its General Acts.

[1868, Chap. 110.]
1. Proprietors Grist Mill Pond,, Wareham, control trout fishing therein.
2. Penalty for trespass: forfeit one dollar for each trout on prosecution 

before trial justices, Plymouth County. \_April 10, 1868.

[Chap. 128.]
1. Chap. 149, sect. 2, 1867, amended so that “  committees for the preserva

tion o f  fish ”  may take shad and alewives for restocking from Mystic R. 
and tributaries, though for other persons the right to take said fish is suspended 
five years, and section four o f  said act amended by adding the committee 
from  W oburn to Committees there mentioned.

2. Substances, injurious to fish, put or allowed to flow in above waters under 
penalty not more than fifty dollars. [ April 16,1868.

[Chap. 130.]
1. Abettors and takers o f  shad in Conn. R ., except between March 15 and 

June, $100 each offence.
2. Abettors and takers o f  salmon in Conn. R . before March 15,1872, each 

offence forfeit and pay $50.
3. This A ct does not bear on fish commissioners.
4. Mayor and aldermen and selectmen o f  towns and cities along Conn. R. 

have power to appoint and pay fish wardens for their towns and cities to make 
complaint. [ April 17, 1868. 1864, 62.

[Chap. 157.]
1. Right to take alewives and shad in Ipswich R  and tributaries and in 

Wenham Pond suspended three years.
2. Penalty, $1 every fish.
3. Prosecutions to be begun within thirty days. [April 29,1868. G. S. 83.

[Chap. 179.]
1. Catchers o f  smelt between Feb. 1 and May 1, each year, and at any 

time, i f  using anything but hooks and lines or hand-nets, forfeit 25 cts. each 
smelt on prosecution before competent authority. This does not apply to 
smelt caught in seines or nets, Taunton G’t R., while fishing for herring or 
alewives.

#  Prepared by Moses W illiams, Jr.



1869.] SENATE—No. 8. 35

2. Commissioners may take any kind o f  fish at any time to procure spawn.
3. Prosecutions must begin within thirty days. [May 4 ,1868.

[Chap. 289.]
1. Proprietors o f  Merrill Pond, in town o f  Wendell, and influent waters, 

all seasons o f  year, control trout fishing therein.
2. Penalty: $1 each trout before trial justices, County o f  Franklin. [June 

4, 1868.
[Chap. 290.]

1. No trout can be taken in Jones’ Mill Creek, town Barnstable, from source 
thereof to 200 yds. from its junction with Scorton Creek, between Aug. 1 and 
April 1 ; nor at any time but by written permission o f  proprietor.

2. Penalty: forfeit and pay $1 each trout, trial justices County Barnstable.
3. Effect on passage. [June 4 ,1868.

Sp e c ia l  A c t  o p  1868.
[Chap. 53.]

1. Resolved: Allowed, paid and appropriated from State treasury not above 
$12,000, to be laid out by Comm., created by 1866, 238, for fishway at dam 
at Holyoke, Conn B., according to 1866, 238.

[Chap. 1867,149.*]
1. Right to take alewives and shad, Mystic R., tributaries and Mystic Pond 

suspended five years.
2. Penalty: $1 each fish.
3. Prosecutions must begin within thirty days.
4. “ Preservation Committees”  from Medford, Somerville, W . Cambridge 

and Winchester, may remove nets, &e., during said period.

Sp e c ia l  A c t s , 1867.
[Chap. 70.]

1. 83, G. S. 15, Jb hereby amended, inserting “  inhabitant this State ”  after 
“  fisherman,”  3d line.

2. Effect on passage. [ March 16,1867.

[Chap. 86.]
1. Taking trout prohibited, unless with written permit, in stream, East 

Head, Carver and Plymouth, from source to dam o f  G. P. Bowers, owners o f 
that part of stream controlling: provided, they keep a fishway open for trout 
at dam.

2. Penalty, $1 per trout; trial justices, Plymouth County. [March 23,1867.

[Chap. 200.]
1. W . R. Beebe, G. C. Scott, P. Balen, associates and successors, corpo- 

rated, island Pasque, town Gosnold, into P. Island Corporation, to build on

* Amended, 128,1868.



86. RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

said island, to live and raise fish, subject to powers, privileges and liabilities 
o f  such bodies. May close outlets to creeks to propagate black bass and 
trout.

2. Seining and other modes o f  taking fish but by hook and line, within 40 
rods said island, penalty $5 to $20, proper court.

3. Said corporation can hold, sell or mortgage real and personal estate to 
$50,000, not less than $25,000, shares each $100: provided, no liabilities 
incurred till half stock paid in in cash. [May 2 ,1867.

[G e n e r a l  A cts, 1867.]

[Chap. 289.]

1. Seine and other fishing, shad, salmon or alewives in Merrimack E. 
prohibited until 15th o f  April, 1871, with penalty o f  seine and $5 for shad or 
alewife each, and $50 each salmon. Fish commissioners privileged for 
restocking any rivers. [G . S. 83.

2. No fishing within 400 yards o f  Merrimack fishways or trespass within ; 
fine, $50.

3. Fishways to be made over dams in tributaries. [1866, 238.
4. Mayor and aldermen and selectmen along Merrimack must appoint and 

pay fish wardens to enforce sections 1 and 2. [May 31, 1867.

[Chap. 344.]

1. Fish commissioners o f  A ct 238, 1866, have the following additional 
duties : to inspect all dams where law orders fishways. I f  said ways are 
found unsuitable for passage o f  fishes, notification may be given for repair, 
written instructions being given as to time and manner o f  repair.

2. Person and corporations refusing to repair, forfeit $50 for each day’s 
neglect or refusal to keep open or maintain a fishway, got on indictment in 
county where dam is, one-half going to informer, half to Commonwealth.

3. Appropriated and paid from Mass, treasury, sum not over $10,000, 
to re-stock rivers with shad, salmon and alewives, and the ponds with black 
bass and other fish. [June 1,1867.

[1866, Chap. 187.]

1. Mayor and aldermen and selectmen o f  towns and cities can give three 
or more persons and associates right o f  corporation, with capital stock not 
less than $1,000 nor more than $5,000, for propagation o f  herrings and ale
wives in their waters. Corporations having privileges and restrictions, laid 
down in 61 G. S. and in general legislation as to corporations. [G . S. 61, 
83.

2. Said corporations can hold real estate to open sluiceways for above use.
3. Towns and cities, in their corporate capacity, may do as above, taking 

land as they would for highways.
4. Fisheries thus created may be leased for times not exceeding five years, 

and towns and cities may so lease fisheries now held by them.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 37

5. Without leave o f  such corporations, as above, no person can take her
ring or alewives. t

6. Penalty, foregoing sections, $5 to $50.
7. Prosecution within 30 days.
8. Rights under former laws not impaired by this, nor contracts nor private 

security against tresspass.
9. Effect on passage. [April 25,1866.

[Chap. 238.]
1. Governor and council can make two persons commissioners Merrimack 

and Conn. R ’s five years unless removed. Governor fills vacancies.
2. Com. examine dams and decide how fishways shall be made, suitable 

for the passage o f salmon and shad up river at usual seasons.
3. Comm, having decided on above method o f  action shall state same to 

New Hampshire .Comm.
4. I f  said statement be approved by them, Mass; Comm., on expressed 

approval, shall give all dam-owners a copy o f  plan for their dam, and file in 
State Secretary’s office affidavit that information has been given, and this 
affidavit shall be full proof o f  the facts stated therein, and a copy o f  plans 
shall be filed with affidavit.

5. I f  dam-owners consent to fishways according to plans, at their own 
expense, Comm, may agree to this. W hen done, according to plans and 
direction o f Comm., the latter may certify the fact to State Secretary, and 
these fishways shall, for 5 years, stand in lieu o f  fishways now ordered by 
law. Owners, for 5 years from passage o f  act, shall keep in repair, satisfying 
comm., and if  this be done, during 5 years, the liability o f  owners will be 
suspended.

6. When said ways are done, Comm., in writing, shall certify times when 
they must be open, changing times, i f  they like. Copy o f  this shall be served 
on proprietors, and Comm’s certificate is proof o f  fact.

7. Dam-owners, refusing or neglecting, 30 days after receipt o f  plan, are 
liable for expense o f  ways made by Comm., to be recovered in action o f  con
tract in name o f  Commonwealth, costs and 12 per cent, interest from demand 
of Comm, for such expense.

8. Owners o f  property taken for above purpose, i f  not liable as above, 
shall receive compensation on written application from Mass. Treas. through 
Comm. Compensation decided by jury as in case o f  highways.

9. Dam-owners may, for five years, avoid all liability by paying Comm,
sum which latter deem just by  contract, attested by Comm, and filed with 
State Secretary. •

10. Said Comm, may contract with Essex Company to build their dam at 
Lawrence, paying not more than $7,000, expenses beyond that sum to be paid 
by Essex Company.

11. Compensation o f Comm, shall be determined by governor and council.
12. Comm, may make or have made appliances facilitating passage o f  fish.
13. Comm, may delay making o f  fishways until they deem Connecticut 

legislation sufficient to protect passage o f  fish through that State.
• 14. Appropriation, this Act, not more than $7,000.

#



15. Penalty for neglect, etc., $50 eaoh day, recovered in county where dam 
is, one-half complainant, one-half Commonwealth. [May 15, 1866.

Sp e c ia l  A c t s , 1866.
[Chap. 54.]

City o f  Taunton may sell right to take shad and alewives, Taunton G’t R., 
by authority city council, instead o f  legal meeting prescribed by 2, 401 o f  
1855. [March 2 ,1866.

[Chap. 249.]
1. Takers o f  trout, in any waters, between September 20th and March 20th, 

and, within said time, buyers, sellers and holders thereof taken in this State, 
forfeit $1 each trout.

2. Takers black bass State ponds, Dec. 1st to June 1st, or at any time 
unless by hook and line, forfeit $2 to $20 each offence; competent court.

3. Under this Act, sale, purchase or possession shall be evidence o f  capture 
in State on prosecution. [ May 22,1866.

1866.— R e s o l v e s ,
[Chap. 80.]

Whereas, Conn. R. once abounded in fish, now partially gone, and cause o f  
this change is found in Enfield dam : therefore—

Resolved, That attention o f  Conn, legislature be called to the fact that fish
ways should be made in said dam, by State or people, as interest o f both 
States demands.

Resolved, That a copy o f  these resolves be sent to Conn, governor for 
legislaturel [ May 18, 1866.

[1865—Chap. 47.]
Selectmen or committee pro tem. o f  the town Pembroke, regulating alewife 

fishing in Barker’s R ., may regulate closing o f  passage-ways above the weir, 
(for alewives’ passage to Indian Ponds,) and, saving mill-owners’ rights, may 
obstruct passage o f  said fish: provided, they deposit from first running o f said 
fish, after April 10th each year, alive and sound, at least 2,000 o f said fish in 
said ponds, that they may spawn there.

2. Alewives, above 2,000 deposited as above, disposed o f  by  order o f 
selectmen, any hour secular day, according to law.

3. W hile passages are thus closed, dam-owners exempt from existing pen
alties as to fishways, and this act shall not prejudice rights now enjoyed by 
town officers.

4. Conflicting acts are hereby repealed. [Feb. 27, 1865.

[Chap. 58.]
1. Inhabitants town Plymouth may establish herring fishery town streams 

called Eel R. and Town Brook, and locate weirs.
2. They may grant, also, not more than 12 years passage o f  this act, the 

above powers to persons approved in town meetings.
3. After said 12 years, selectmen shall sell the same annually, town treasury.

38 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 39

4. Interference said fisheries, disturbance weirs, unlicensed taking fish, not 
above 1 10 each offence.
' 5. Act gives nobody right to molest dams or property in and along said 

streams. •
6. Effect on passage. ’[March 16,1865.

[Chap. 85.]
Wellfleet selectmen may annual town meeting sell alewife fishery, said town 

not above ten years. [March 16, 1865.

[1865, Chap. 183.]
1. Town Mattapoisett can improve Barlow’s Pond, tributaries and sea out

let to raise and take herring, or alewives, and in every way protect and regu
late such fisheries.

2. Inhabitants legal meeting called for this purpose may make by-laws and 
penalties: provided, they don’t conflict with State laws.

3. Such by-laws, within 10 days o f  passage, posted by selectmen in two or 
more public places.

4. Violators such laws each offence not above $20, on conviction.
5. Town liable for damages done in executing this Act, and i f  selectmen 

and damaged parties can’t agree, superior court, Plymouth, shall appoint, on 
petition o f  damaged parties, three disinterested persons to award. Award o f  
two o f them shall be final: provided, the said petition be made within 3 years v 
from damage. Such person may also have, i f  he likes, damages assessed.

0. I f  this A ct shall prejudice the herring fishery at weirs in Hammond’s R. 
in Mattapoisett and Rochester, to any sensible degree, indemnity shall be 
rendered to owners o f  said fishery, legislature deciding whether in fish or 
otherwise.

7. Effect bn  passage. [May 1, 1865.

[Chap. 219.*]
1. No fish shall be taken within 50 rods o f  any fishway made or to be made 

in dams o f Medford, W est Cambridge and Winchester, between April 1st 
and June 15th.

2. Penalty, 50 cents each fish.
3. Prosecutions within 30 days.
4. Effect on passage. [May 10,1865.

[Chap. 253.]
2. Trying to catch fish Sunday, in any way, within State, under a penalty 

o f $50.00 each offence, on conviction.
3. Prosecute within 30 days. [May 16,1868.

R e s o l v e s , 1865.
[Chap. 45.]

Resolved, Governor and council appoint two commissioners to cause obser
vation to be made on Conn, and Merrimack R ’s. during May and June, the

*  149,1867.



40 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

height o f  water on crests o f  dams at Lowell, Lawrence and Holyoke, height 
and right o f  maintenance o f  flash-boards on said dams, and i f  they are uni- 
formally maintained thereon during those months; also, extent o f  degree o f 
discoloration in water below dams by  discharge o f  dyestuffs and noxious 
matter from factories, and effect o f  same on water and fish; also, to find best 
mode for fishways and expense o f  same, and other facts in their idea useful.

Resolved, That said Comm, communicate with those o f  N. Hampshire and 
Vermont on subject o f  these resolutions; ascertain their dam legislation; 
whether they have fishways for salmon and shad, or power to maintain them 

' or have them maintained.
Resolved, That Comm, find out supply o f  fish before any obstruction ex

isted, and why they have become less numerous, and general information 
respecting subject.

Resolved, That Comm, report to Gov. before first December next.
Resolved, That liability o f Essex Company to re-build fishway in their dam, 

Merrimack R., according to their charter and the prescription o f  county com
missioners, be suspended until July 1st, 1866.

Resolved, Governor to send copy to governors Vermont and New Hamp
shire.— [May 3, 1865.

[1864, Chap. 62.]
1. Meshes o f  seines shall not be lest than 2^ inch square, when new and 

• dry, used in Mass, part o f  Conn. R. or below Holyoke dam, between May 1
and July 15.

2. Fine, $10 to $50, half to town and half to informer.
3. Effect on passage. [March 2, 1864.

[Chap. 150.]
1. N o trout shall be taken in Quashnet R. Marshpee Dist. from'Sept. 15 to 

March 20.
2. Only owners can fish without written permit from Marshpee treasurer, 

specifying time and place. Nothing but hooks and lines shall ever be used.
3. Said district can, by vote in legal meeting with warrant to that effect, 

enact by-laws not conflicting with this Act, and income shall be to profit o f  the 
district.

4. Penalty nnder this A ct and by-laws under it, $20 each offence, trial 
justice, Barnstable County.

5. Receivers o f  trout known to be from said R. forfeit 50 cents each fish.
6. District at regular meetings may appoint two or more fish-wardens. 

Prosecution within a year.
7. Effect May 1, 1864. [April 13,1864.

[Chap. 234.]
1. Previous Acts regulating fish in Mystic R. shall extend to town o f  Win

chester, its ponds and streams. Its fish committee may remove all obstruc
tions during time fixed by law.

2. This A ct shall not be construed to conflict “  A ct as to Pure Water in 
Charlestown ”  o f  March 28, 1861.

3. Effect on passage. [May 12, 1864.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 41

[Chap. 259.]
1. Seining prohibited, Mattapoisett Harbor and influent waters within line 

drawn from Strawberry Pt., easterly side o f  harbor, to most southerly side o f  
Mattapoisett Neck, westerly side o f  harbor, without leave o f  Mattapoisett 
selectmen, penalty being $20 each offence for complainant’s use. [May 13, 
1864.

[Chap. 273.]
1. N °  seines or nets, Marion Harbor or influent waters between Charles 

Neck Pt., west side, and Great Neck Point, east side, without leave o f  Marion 
selectmen.

2. Penalty on conviction $20 to 50 each offence, town use. [ May 13,1864.

[1863.—Chap. 73.]
1. 1855, 401, as to shad and alewives in Taunton G’t K. and Newmasket 

R . are extended to tributaries o f  latter in Middleborough and Lakeville.
2. Middleborough town wardens under 401,1855, shall in person or by 

deputy guard against violation o f  above act from 1^ mile below dam at 
Squawbetty Tillage up to Assawampscott P on d ; expenses to be paid by  
said town and other towns on Taunton G’t R. shall yearly pay re-imburse- 
ment to said town, as follows: Fall River and Freetown $10 each ; Somerset, 
Dighton, Berkley, and Raynliam $20 each, and Taunton $30, Middleborough 
to recover on action o f  contract.

3. Beating on ground, or other disturbance o f  fish, between March 1 and 
Jude 10, contrary to 401, 1855, shall be under penalties o f  11, 401, 1855, i f  
done in above rivers.

4. Effect on passage. [ March 12,1863.

[Chap. 117.]
1. Yearly committees, Plymouth and Wareham, under 89, 1860, shall con

trol alewive and shad fishing in Agawam and H alf W ay Pond and influent 
waters until successors are appointed.

2. Takers o f  said fish, unless persons or agents authorized by said com
mittees, under penalty $5 to $50 each offence, recovered as in section 7, 
above act.

3. Conflicting acts and parts o f  acts hereby repealed.
4. Effect on passage. [March 28, 1863.

[1862.—Chap. 202.]
Takers and catchers, Little Quitticus Pond, towns Lakeville and Rochester, 

within six years, $1 each fish, any kind whatever. [ April 30, 1862.

[1861.—Chap. 74.]
1. B. Bowerman, S. Gifford, and P. G. Moore and successors and associ

ates hereby corporated, Little Sipwiset Cranberry and Fishing Co. to drain 
and improve Little S. Meadow, town Falmouth, suiting meadow to cran
berry culture, and pond in meadow to alewive fishery, as also river thence to 
Buzzard’s Bay.

2. Company according to 68 G. Si '
6



42 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

3. Persons obstructing pond or river, without leave o f  company, or seining 
or otherwise taking alewives within 50 rods o f  river’s mouth in bay, or trying 
to take, $20 each, company’s benefit.

4. Effect on passage. [ March 15, 1861.

[Chap. 157.]
1. A ct o f  Feb. 16th, 1789, as to destruction o f  fish in Mystic R., within 

Cambridge, Charlestown, and Medford, repealing previous acts, “  and also 
act o f  Feb. 2, 1816, as to fishing in W oburn, shall extend to town o f W in
chester and its waters influent to Mystic R.

2. Fish committee, o f  Winchester, may be elected in March or April, yearly, 
and shall have powers same as the other towns.

3. Does not conflict with Charlestown Pure Water Act, March 28, 1861.
4. Effect on passage. [April 9, 1861.

[I860.— Chap. 46.]
1. N o taking o f  trout, Marshpee R. and influent waters from westerly side, as 

far as water flows, to a line E. and W . across Poppenesset Island, thence on 
same line E. to centre o f  boundary channel, between Barnstable and Marsh
pee, thence by  said channel N. to a line drawn due E. from Quawker’s R. 
(mouth) and thence by shore to Marshpee R., from Sept. 15 to March 20.

2. Except for proprietors, a written permit is necessary to fish in said 
waters, given by Marshpee treasurer, and specifying time and place. Only 
hooks and lines under any circumstances.

3. District in legal meetings may make by-laws not repugnant to this act, 
and has all income.

4. Penalty, act and by-laws, $20 each offence.
5. Holders o f  trout known to have been taken contrary to this act, 50 cents 

each fish.
6. Parents, masters, and guardians are liable for such offences in minors.
7. District in regular meeting, having announced their object in the war

rant, may lease its. trout and herring fishery, for not above 20. years each 
lease, appointing, i f  they like, two or more fish-wardens. Prosecutions 
within one year.

8. 36, 1849, and 5, 186, 1853, and 105, 1859, are hereby repealed.
9. Effect after March 1 next. [Fe6. 24, 1860.

[Chap. 82.]
1. G. Winslow, J. D. W ilson and J. Crane, o f  Freetown, associates and 

successors, are hereby corporated into Assonet Fishing Company to carry on 
alewive culture and fishery in said river and bay and waters connected there
with, altering dams and making raceways, and doing what they like consist
ently with 44 R . S. and 68 G. S.

2. Persons without permission, taking, catching or hauling ashore any her
ring in said waters, $3 i f  catch be less than 1 barrel, $5, i f  more, per barrel,

3. Damage done by  said company compensated as in case o f  highways.
4. This act does not authorize taking o f  property private without consent, 

nor does it interfere with existing fishing privileges, except as to herring, of 
people o f  Freetown.

5. Effect on passage. [ March 17, 1860.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 43

[Chap. 89.]
1. Town o f  Plymouth, annual meeting, March or April, and Wareham 

annual meeting in November, each year, shall ballot for a committee, maxi
mum 3 persons, sworn like other town officers; to report' yearly in March, 
after a public notice o f  ten days at least, the sale, at public auction, o f  the 
right to take ale wives and shad in Agawam and H alf W ay Pond R ’s at 
places, not above 2, each town, and times, not more than 3 days a week, as 
said committee shall announce in notice, in which also manner o f  taking and 
price shall be specified, latter not above 25 cents per 100 for alewives or 4 
cents each for shad, provided, that said committee may fix one place in W are- 
ham and one day each week for shad, different from those for alewives.

2. Committees from these towns shall notify each other in alternate years 
forever, through town clerks, time and place o f  their meeting 10 days at least 
before the time o f meeting, and present members form a quorum, the town o f  
Plymouth beginning.

3. Neglect in choosing committees, or in giving notice, subjects the town so 
neglecting to $100 each time.

4. Only purchasers and agents can fish in said rivers or waters therewith 
connected between April 1 and June 16, both inclusive, under penalty $5 to 
$50 each offence.

5. The dam-owners and occupiers on said rivers shall keep a fishway open 
from April 15 to June 15, under penalty o f  $100, and the committee may open 
neglected dams at expense o f  owners: provided, no unnecessary damage be done.

6. Makers o f weirs and obstructions, and seiners and takers acting contrary 
to committee’s orders between April 15 and June 15, suffer penalty o f  $5 to 
$50 efich offence, and committee may remove obstructions at expense o f  their 
maker, seize seines and complain to town treasurer o f  offences.

7. Treasurers o f  said towns, on complaint o f  said coramfttees, shall sue for 
recovery o f  any forfeitures under act, or regulations under it, and fines and 
forfeitures, and proceeds o f  fishery and expenses o f  suits shall be divided between 
the towns; withholdingjlues punished by action on the case, by one-half amount.

8. Buyers o f  fish rights shall conform to the regulations o f  committees pub
lished as aforesaid; penalty $5 to $50.

9. Committee-man may be witness in such case.
10. Plymouth committee chosen last April, and Wareham committee o f  last 

November, as to alewives, under existing acts, shall present year act as com
mittee under this act, and they and future committee-men under this act 
shall have $1.25 each every day o f  service, from fishery proceeds.

11. Inconsistent legislation repealed. ['March 20, 1860.

[Chap. 91.]
1. N. and D. Sudder, W . Chipman, E. Sears, associates and successors, cor- 

porated into 9 Mile Pond Fishing Co., to open way from 9 M. Pond and Long 
Pond to tide-water and keep it open, subject to powers and restrictions o f  44 
R. S. and 68 G. S.

2. Herring fishing their waters their property and trespass is liable to pen
alty o f $3 less than a barrel, and $5 if  more per barrel, action o f  tort in 
the name o f  corporation.



44 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

3. Private property not used without consent, and abutters on said waters 
may become members if  they apply witbin 0 mos. after the organization of 
said company, and pay share o f  previous expenses.

4. Persons, not members, suffering damage by opening o f  canal or drain
ing, may, i f  parties in interest fail to adjust, appeal to county commissioners, 
Barnstable, and appeal from them to Barnstable superior court.

5. Corporation may hold $2,000 in real estate over and above right o f  
fishery above mentioned.

6. Capital stock $1,000; shares $10 each; with right o f  increase to $3,000.
7. Existing privileges, said ponds, are not thus transcended, and the whole 

act is void if  not approved by majority o f  voters present and voting in town 
meeting.

& Effect on passage. [March 20,1860.

F is h in g  A c t s , G e n e r a l  St a t u t e s , 1860.
[Chap. 83.]

1. Putting or throwing into waters o f the State, to destroy fish, any coculm 
indicus (Indian berry or cockle,) or any poison, pure or mixed, under penalty 
$10 each offence.

2. Takers o f  pickerel and trout in waters o f  State, unless by hook and line, 
and all takers o f  pickerel December 1 to May 1, under penalty $1 each fish, 
guardians being liable for minors, but this section does not apply to towns not 
adopting, nor does it to Marshpee Statutes.

3. Prosecutions within 30 days.*

[1859.—Chip. 54.]
Section 3, chap. 195, 1837, is hereby amended by  striking out the words

“  five dollars,”  and inserting, “  $1 each fish so taken.”  [Feb. 19, 1859.
«

[Chap. 90.]
Rights, duties, benefits or privileges, held by  Pembroke or Hanover, or 

both, under act o f  1792, “  as to alewives in Indian Head R. and Pond,”  are 
hereby extended to Hanson and Hanover. [March 7, H859.

[Chap. 105.]
1. 1, 36, 1849, is hereby amended so that no trout shall be taken in 

Marshpee R. from Sept. 15 to March 20.
2. 5, 186, 1853, is hereby amended so that Marshpee selectmen may lease 

trout and herring fishery o f  said district according to said section, not above 
20 years at any one lease. [ March 17, 1859. t

[Chap. 106.]
1, 30, 1857, is hereby amended by striking out “ provided,”  and inserting, 

“  that the provisions o f  said A ct shall not extend to towns not adopting.” 
[March 17,1859.

[1858.—Chap. 65.]
1. W . Y . Baker et al. corporated Baker’s Pond and Drain Fishing Co. in 

Yarm outh; can open outlet from Baker’s Pond to Bass R. for alewife fishery, 
subject to 44 R . S.

*  The other Fishing Acts, General Statutes, chap. 49, relate solely to the inspection of 
fish, specifying the quality o f Nos. 1, 2 and 3 salmon and shad, &c. M. W .



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 45

2. Catching, without leave, said waters and within 100 yds. o f  Baker’s Drain, 
penalty $2 less than barrel, $5 per barrel i f  more.

3. Effect one year from passage i f  town Yarmouth accepts. [ March 22,1858.

[Chap. 94.]
1. District Marshpee can in legal meeting, called for this, make and enforce 

by-laws as to pickerel and perch, hooks and lines, all seasons.
2. District may in legal meeting, i f  notice be given in warrant that subject 

will be acted upon, allow selectmen to let whole or part o f  both, or either, 
for not above one year, to any person, on terms o f  by-laws.

3. Takers o f  fish contrary to by-laws under penalty SI to $20 ; half to 
prosecution, half to district.

4. Inconsistent legislation hereby repealed. [March 26,1858.

[Chap. 95.]
1850, 6 and 1855, 156, shall apply to all persons and any kind o f  net within 

prescribed limits.
[Chap. 130.]

1. Seines and nets shall not be used within half mile from mouth o f  any 
stream running from any Falmouth Pond into sea or Vineyard Sound, 
between Nobsque Pt. and W aquoit Harbor, from March 20 to September 20 
inclusive, each year.

2. Penalty violation not above S100 each offence.
3. Fines recovered on complaint o f  inhabitants o f  Falm outh; half to com

plainant, half to Commonwealth.
4. Inconsistent legislation hereby repealed. [ March 27, 1858.

[1857__ Chap. 30.]
1. Pickerel and trout never to be caught unless by hook and line, and 

pickerel cannot be caught at all between December 1 and May 1. Penalty 
81 each fish, Justice o f  the P eace; half to complainant, half to Commonwealth ; 
but town meetings may suspend this act not above 1 year. [March 25,1857. 
2 R. S. 55, 2. '

[Chap. 85.]
3. Sections in relation to menhaden, Duxbury, Plymouth, and Kingston. 

[ April 24.
[Chap. 87.]

1. B. Norton, D. Norton, E. T . Smith, associates and successors, corporated 
into the “  Lagoon Pond Co.,”  in Dukes Co., and can build a dam across said 
pond about or from part called Long Pt., to fish for herring and perch : 
provided, that all persons may1 fish in said pond with hook and line, and spear 
eels and dig clams.

2. Dam to be made within 2 years passage o f  act wide and strong enough, 
and with good bridge enough, to serve as a public highway.

3. Dam shall not injure by height meadows near by, or injure any existing 
rights.

4. For above purpose the company shall be clothed with powers and 
liabilities o f  corporations.

5. Taking, without leave, fish from said pond, except as provided in this 
act, under penalty o f  820. [April 24, 1857.



46 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

[1856.—Chap. 14.]
1. People o f  Ipswich, Essex Comity, between April 1 and June 1, Sundays 

excepted, may take alewives from Ipswich R. in dip nets, but at no other 
time.

2. Between April 1 and June 1 the using o f  seines or drag-nets is 
forbidden in said R . Penalty $150, one-half to complainant.

3. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
4. Effect from passage. [Feb. 13, 1856.

[Chap. 45.]
1. Pocha Pond Meadow and Fishing Company, Edgartown, Dukes Co., 

successors and assigns, given exclusive right to take, by seines, nets, etc., 
between March 1 and July 1, herring from Pocha ahd Capepoge ponds or 
tributary waters.

2. Using nets, taking, or trying to take herrings in said waters without 
consent o f  said company under penalty o f  $20 each offence, and an 
additional sum o f  $20 each and every barrel so taken to company.

3. Hindering herring on passage in pond or outlet, $100 each offence to 
company.

4. Recoveries in action for debt.
5. Shares to the number of 16.
6. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
7. Effect on passage. [March 11, 1856.

[Chap. *50.]
1. Mayor and aldermen and selectmen along tide-waters can authorize 

building o f fish weirs in said waters, within town or city limits, for not above 
5 years, provided such weirs shall not interfere with navigation.

2. W ilful injury or destruction o f  such weirs, or unlawful capture o f  fish 
therein, under penalty not above $20 and liability to damage in civil suit.

3. Effect on passage. [March 15, 1856. •

[Chap. 52.]
1. N o seines or drag-nets, Ipswich R ., Hamilton, Wenliam, Topsfield, 

Boxford and Middleton.
2. Each offence $100; half complainant, half Commonwealth.
3. Effect on passage. [ March. 15,1856.

[Chap. 83.]
1. Mill-dam owners, Barker’s R. may, obeying fish committee o f  Pembroke, 

make fishways in dams for alewives up said R. to Indian Ponds in Pembroke 
and Hanson. Dam-owners shall build and repair at their own expense, and 
open them from April 10 to M ay 15 inclusive, each year.

2. In case o f  neglect and refusal, waste-ways o f  dams shall be closed, 
according to act o f  M ay 19,1853.

3. Pembroke fish committee shall control the flow o f  water over the dams 
in Barker’s R. and said ponds for convenience o f  alewives.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 47

4. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
5. Effect on passage. [April 3, 1856.

[Chap. 176.]
1. Seining, except for blue-fish, prohibited in Buzzard’s Bay and tributa

ries, Sandwich and Wareham.
2. Penalty not above $50, half to complainant. [ May 24, 1856.

[Chap. 211.]
1. B. Norton, B. Davis, and O. E. Norton, associates, successors and assigns, 

are corporated “  Farm Pond Fishing Co., Edgartown, Dukes Co.,”  can close 
outlet and make another where they like in their own grounds to create 
herring fishing.

2. W ith seines and nets or otherwise can take herring, pond and outlet, 
according to vote o f  proprietors.

3. Taking, or attempting, without leave, $10 each offence said company, 
and $10 more each barrel: provided, other fish may be taken.

4. Present owners o f  land along pond or outlet have but one share each, 
and can create no more, but may divide their shares.

5. Existing rights untouched. [May 30, 1856;

[Chap. 214.]
1. No seining or dragging nets within one mile o f  south side o f  Barnstable 

and District Marshpee, between Points Succanesset and Gammon, from April 
1 to Nov. 1, each year.

2. 16, 55 R. S. as to shell-fish in town o f  Chatham, extended to above 
places.

4. Violations, $20 to $100, with costs, in action o f  tort by any inhabitant.
3. Boats, craft or seines unlawfully used may be detained, not above 48 

hours, to attach, for security by due process o f  law, with costs, by any inhabi
tant ; to be discharged on payment o f  highest penalty for boat or craft, and 
lowest for a seine.

5. Forfeitures: half complainant, other half to town or district, according 
to complainant’s residence.

6. Bona fide seining for mackerel and menhaden not meddled with.
7. Effect on passage. [ May 30,1856.

[Chap. 225.]
Town Orleans, legal town meeting, may enact laws to regulate the fisheries 

of Pleasant Bay and inlets within limits o f town. Above laws shall not 
infringe on Mass. laws. [ May 31,1856.

[Chap. 248.]
1. Boats, vessels or nets may be taken from those using them in violation 

of laws protecting Ipswich R. by constables, and kept till lowest fine be paid, 
or bond be given.

2. Effect on passage. [June 3,1856.



*>

[Chap. 285.]
1. Use o f nets or seines within one mile o f  shore within town o f  Edgar- 

town, except in Oyster Pond, from April 1 to October 1 inclusive, each year, 
prohibited, and only inhabitants can use them at any time. Seining o f  
mackerel and menhaden is exempted.

2. Violation not above $300 each offence, and boats, &c., may be seized, 
not above 48 hours, by appointee o f  town Edgartown.

3. Edgartown can choose at town meeting proper number o f  fish-wardens, 
sworn to duty, to prosecute under act, half penalty going to them, half to 
Commonwealth.

4. Recoveries made in competent court.
5. Effect on passage. [June 6, 1856.

[Chap. 289.]
1. Essex Company before Feb. 1,1857, shall make and forever maintain in 

their Lawrence dam, free passage fishway during April, May, June, September 
and October, each year, under penalty $100 to $500 each day o f  neglect after 
said Feb. 1, half complainant, half Commonwealth.

2. No spearing, netting or seining months aforesaid within eighty rods o f  a 
dam or fishway entrance.

3. Offences under 2 under penalty not above $100, half to complainant, 
half to Commonwealth.

4. Inconsistent legislation repealed. \Jy,ne 6, 1856.

[R e s o l v e s .— Chap. 58.]
That governor and council may appoint 3 commissioners to ascertain and 

report, next session general court, as to artificial breeding o f fish, and intro
duction o f  same into this Commonjvealth under law ; to keep account o f  their 
expenses, to be audited and allowed by Gov. and Coun., and paid by warrant 
o f  Gov. from treasury: provided, it does not exceed $1,000. [May 16, 1856.

[1855.—Chap. 39.]
1. Inhabitants Brewster can prohibit obstructions to ale wives and catch

ing the same by persons not authorized the town within J mile east o f  the 
mouth o f  Mill Creek, or outlet o f  Stony Brook, in Brewster Bay, and on 
west o f  said boundary to line o f  town Dennis, from April 20 to June 20: 
provided, such prohibition shall not affect other fish.

2; Penalty, each offence not above $20.
3. Effect on passage. [J/arcA 9, 1855.

[Chap. 51.]
1. A. Paine and T. Jarvis can make fish-weirs on their land in Brewster: 

provided, said weirs, etc., be not within I mile o f  Stony Brook.
2. Penalty, taking fish without their permission not above $15 each offence.
3. Effect on passage. [ March 14, 1855.

[Chap. 75.]
1. Young o f  Chatham can make a fish-weir on north side o f  new harbor, 

flats near Nauset beach, in Chatham, Barnstable: provided, such weir injures 
no rights o f  others.

48 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 49

2. Trespassing or damaging, $20 penalty.
3. Effect on passage. ,, [March 24,1855.

[Chap. 84.]
1. H. L. E ldridgeand associates are authorized to make fish-weirs, etc., in 

tide-waters junction o f  channel running south from Broad Creek and Crooked 
Channel in south-east part o f  Orleans, to take fish: provided, said weir does 
not obstruct navigation or interfere with the rights o f  others.

2. Injuring weir and taking fish without leave, penalty $20.
3. Effect on passage. [ March 24, 1855.'

[Chap. 88.]
1. T. Sparrow and associates in Chatham can make a fish-weir from west 

shore o f Monomoy beach, south side o f  .Steward’s Hole and extend same not 
above 800 yds. west into Chatham Bay, county Barnstable, with all priyileges: 
provided, said weir does not interfere with navigation or others’ rights.

2. Injury to weir or fishing without leave, penalty not above $20.
3. Effect on passage. [ March 26, 1855.

[Chap. 90.]
1. B. W . Eldridge, F. Joseph, C. Perry and associates may make fish-weir 

near Kilt Pond Point south shore o f  Dennis: provided, no injury to existing 
rights.

2. Obstructions and illegal capture, penalty $20.
3. Effect on passage. [March 26, 1855.

[Chap. 125.]
1. I. W ixon and S. Whittemore can make a fish-weir near Hill Pond 

Point, in Dennis: provided, no prejudice tq existing rights.
2. Penalty, $20.
3. Effect on passage. [ March 31,1855.

[Chap. 154.]
1. E. Rogers, Jr., and associates can make a fish-weir near mouth o f  

Crooked Channel and its junction with Little Bay, to take fish: provided, no 
prejudice to existing rights.

2. Penalty, $20.
3. Effect on passage. [April 9,1855.

[Chap. 156.]
1. Penalty o f 3d section, Feb. 5, 1853, amended to not above $500, for use 

o f  town o f Nantucket.
2. Effect on passage. [April 9,1855.

[Chap. 162.]
1. J. Tuttle and associates may make fish-weir in Harwich, on flats east of 

Andrews R., S. Harwich, so called : provided, no prejudice to existing rights
2. Penalty, $20 each offence, for use o f  the prosecutor.
3. Effect on passage. [April 10,1855.

7



50 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

[Chap. 171.]
1. Inhabitants Ipswich and vicinity, Essex County, may use dip-nets in 

Ipswich R. except on Sundays.
2. Use o f  seines and drag-nets in Ipswich town, Ipswich, under penalty 

not above $50.
3. Effect on passage. [April 10, 1855.

[Chap. 173.]
1. Fish-weir rights given to W . W . Eldiidge, J. Eldridge and W . N. Rog

ers in tide-waters near Clam P t .: provided, no prejudice to existing rights.
2. Penalty, $20.
3. Effect on passage. [April 10, 1855.

[Chap. 175.]
1. No seining in ApponiganSett R., in Dartmouth, or tributaries, north of 

line running south-west from Ricketson’s Pt., across said river.
2. Penalty, $15 to $50, use o f  town.
3. Effect on passage. [April 14,1855.

[Chap. 20$.]
1. Inhabitants o f  Danyers, Beverly and vicinity, Essex County, may 

always take fish from Porter’s, Crane and Waters’ R ’s, within the towns 
above named.

2. Taking in said rivers with seines or nets, penalty not above $50, one-half 
to town where offence is, one-half to prosecutor.

3. A ny body may take fish in any manner whatever below Horse Pasture 
Point, west side Bass R ., and near or below the mouths o f  rivers named 
in first section.

4. Effect on passage. [April 18, 1855.

[Chap. 212.]
1. Fish-weir privilege, G. W eaver and associates, tide-waters, Yarmouth, 

Lewis Bay, with usual proviso as to existing rights.
2. Penalty, $20 each offence, benefit o f  prosecutor.
3. Effect on passage.. [April 18,1855.

[Chap. 272.]
1. A. Mayhew, G. Mayhew and associates must build a good fish-way, both 

for ingress and egress through creek, leading to Squipnocket Pond, Town of 
Chilmark, Dukes County, during usual season.

2. Obstructions, $20 each offence, for use o f  prosecutor.
3. Effect on passage. [May 2, 1855. i

[Chap. 279.]
1. Selectmen Yarmouth and successors may permit seines at discretion, 

permits in writing, between December 1 to. April 1, each year, in following 
ponds, v iz .: “  Bowman’s Pond,”“  Little Pond,”  and “  Perch Pond.”

2. Using seines without permission, of, selectmen, penalty $5 to $100 each 
offence, one-half to complainant, one-half to town.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 51

3. Selectmen shall regulate disposition o f  fish from said ponds, securing to 
inhabitants a part.

4. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
5. Effect on passage. [May 2, 1855.

[Chap. 299.]
1. Owners Trap’s Creek Fishing Company, Edgartown, Dukes County, 

associates and successors, can take all kinds o f  fish, by seine or otherwise, in 
Trap’s Pond, from April 1 to November 1, each year.

2. Using seines without their consent, $20 each offence, and $10 in 
addition each barrel o f  perch, recovered by indictment.

3. No person whatever can seine perch from April 1 to November 1.
4. A ll inhabitants o f  Commonwealth can use hooks and lines at any time.
5. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
6. Effect on passage. [M ay 4, 1855.

[Chap. 301.]
1. O. Brooks, Jr., associates and successors, Town o f  Harwich, can remove 

obstructions in Coy’s Brook, from the branch o f  Herring R., near Hall’s 
Island, to Clark’s Pond and Flax Pond, to propagate and catch herring or 
alewives for.their own benefit: provided, no prejudice to existing rights.

2-' Obstructions and illegal capture, $2 to $20 each offence.
3. Effect on passage. [May 4, 1855.

[Chap. 319.]
1. W . Eames, o f  Marshfield, authorized to propagate herring or alewives 

in his pond, and to make fishways from said pond to Cove Creek, having 
right to catch in said creek, within forty rods below dam in said pon d: pro
vided, said distance does not extend on said stream below its junction with 
stream from Carver’s grist mill.

2. Taking without his consent, or obstructing, penalty $10, benefit o f 
Eames.

3. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
4. Effect on passage, and for twenty years. [May 7, 1855.

[Chap. '324.]
1. W . Gifford, S. Dillingham, associates and successors, Falmouth, Oyster 

Pond R. Company, authorized to regulate fiver running from Oyster 
Pond to Hogg Island Harbor, for alewive fishery, preserving individual 
rights.

2. Unlawful taking, $2 to $20, use o f  prosecutor.
3. Effect on passage. [May 10,1855.

[Chap. 337.]
1. Nantucket town-meetings can make expedient by-laws for ponds and 

creeks within the said town, preserving private rights.
2. Effect on passage. [May 15,1855.



52 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

[Chap. 401.]
1. From passage o f  this act no person can, in any way, catch shad or ale- 

wives in Taunton G’t R. and Newmasket R ., from March 1 to June 10, both 
inclusive, except as hereinafter provided.

2. Cities and towns hereafter named shall yearly, in meeting held before 
the 15th o f  November sell, public auction, buyer giving bond for payment, 
the privilege o f taking shad and alewives between said days inclusive next 
year, with seines, as follow s: Fall River and Freetown, each to sell a one- 
seine privilege; Somerset, Dighton, Berkley and Raynham, each a two-seine 
privilege; Taunton, a three-seine privilege, all being sold separately, and 
purchasers locating themselves any where on said river with consent o f the 
owners along the shore.

3. Seines used in Taunton and Raynham and in Dighton and Berkley, 
above R ocky Pt., not above 35 rods, and in Somerset, Freetown and Fall 
River, not above 40 rods: none o f  said fish to be taken within 1^ miles of 
dam, near King’s Bridge, near Squawbetty Village.

4. Seines to be in water only while casting and hauling and nothing to 
hinder fish going up, must be put in river below Squawbetty Village, within 
time hereinafter mentioned. Locations to be designated by signals above 
and below, unchanged during season, all being 40 rods above Rocky Pt. and 
45 below Rocky Pt. N o seining without the compass o f  two parallels, 1 p ’t 
10 rods above upper limit, and the other from p ’t 10 rods below lowOr limit o f  
all locations above Rocky Pt., and at right angles with a line drawn from 
such upper and lower limits or without the compass o f  two parallel lines, 1 
from p ’t 30 rods above upper limit and other from p ’t 30 rods below Rocky 
Pt., and at right angles with line between such upper and lower limits: all 
such distances being measured on bank o f  said river. Seines not to be swept 
above 50 rods said p ’t and 75 rods below said p’t at any one sweep.

5. N o taking, said rivers, between 9 o’clock Friday evening and 4 o’clock 
Monday morning, March 1 to June 10, both inclusive, nor above Berkley 
and Dighton Bridge between 12 Thursday night and 4 M.onday morning, 
within said time.

6. Purchasers o f  fishing privileges shall select their locations for fishing, and 
file a certificate thereof, town clerk’s office, before March 1 each year.

7. The wardens o f  section 9 may seize boats, tackle, etc., used in violation 
o f  this act, in any waters o f  said vicanage, except Broad Cove.

8. The fisheries in Newmasket R. shall be entirely under the control o f 
Middleborough and Lakeville, to use or sell as they may decide in legal 
meetings, but only to be used between the hours o f  4 A . M. on Monday to 9 
P. M. on Friday, and only at times and places prescribed in section 1. Net 
proceeds to be divided between said towns according to ratable polls.

9. Town-meetings and mayor and aldermen shall choose by ballot in March 
or April, 3 or more persons for fish wardens to be sworn within 10 days of 
election. Their neglect, under penalty, $10, as to said .oath and towns not 
choosing, shall pay $100, action o f  tort, use o f  prosecutor.

10. Dam and mill-owners at King’s Bridge, Squawbetty Village, and all 
other similar owners shall keep open suitable fishways within time o f  section 
1 :  provided, that it shall not be necessary to maintain such ways before noti



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 53

fication in spring. Penalty, $20, use o f  prosecuting fish warden, action o f  
tort.

11. All violations o f  this act, under penalty, $5 to $50, action o f  tort in 
any competent court to the use o f  the prosecutor or on complaint and convic
tion before any proper justice o f  the peace not above $20, and imprisonment 
not above 60 days. And in any suit or complaint instituted under this sec
tion, there shall be a right o f  appeal to the court o f  common pleas.

12. Effect on passage, inconsistent acts repealed. [ May 19, 1855.

[1854.—Chap. 231.]
1. Grant to Isaac Keith, heirs and assigns, exclusive right o f taking fish in 

Scusset R., leading into W . Sandwich mill-pond, only on Monday, Wednes
day, Friday and Saturday: provided, grantees keep open ways in dams to 
allow fish to go into mill-pond to spawn.

2. Taking without grantee’s leave, each offence, $10, one-half to complain
ant, one-half to grantee. [April 7, 1854.

[Chap. 285.]
1. Herring Pond tribe Indians, can fish on W . bank o f  Herring R. in 

Sandwich, in their ancient ways, above weir on said river to land o f  heirs o f 
N. B. Gibbs, dec’d, on days prescribed by selectmen as by act o f  March 27, 
1834, and shall also receive annually from town Sandwich, 2 bbls. each 
family.

2. Effect on passage. [April 12,1854.

[Chap. 53.]
1. C. S. Nye, J. Witherell, C. O. Nye, o f  N. Yarmouth, associates and 

successors, corporated into Magonsett Fishing Co., and can regulate brook 
from Dam Pond to W ild  Harbor, so far as necessary for alewive fishery with 
privileges and liabilities o f  44 R. S.

2. Catching within one-eighth mile mouth o f  said brook, $2 i f  less than one 
barrel; i f  more, $5.

3. Injured individuals, remedy against corporation as in case o f  highways.
4. Effect on passage. [ March 17,1853.

[Chap. 95, 1834, 126.]
1. Takers o f  fish-in Herring R. or the spawning ponds thereto attached, at 

times not allowed by selectmen, penalty $1 to $20 each offence, or imprison
ment not above 60 days in county jail. [March 26, 1853. N. B. 1854,285.

[Chap. 350. Sp. Laws, vol. 1, p. 269; 1814, 218; 1848,116; 1852, 66.]
1. Inhabitants Pembroke can take at usual weir on North R. or stream to 

Indian Ponds, following days each w eek : Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, 
and Friday, sunrise Tuesday, sunset Friday inclusive, these times on ly ; pen
alty $50 each day o f violation, one-fourth to complainant, three-fourths to 
towns Marshfield, Scituate, and S. Scituate, in proportion to inhabitants by 
last census.



54 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

2. Taking fish, stream from North R. to said Indian Ponds, or tributaries 
except at weir, between April 10 and M ay 15, inclusive ; penalty $20 each 
offence, one-half to complainant, one-half to town o f  Pembroke.

3. Inhabitants from towns on said river may take with ten seines only, as 
follows : Pembroke, Scituate, and S. Scituate, selling at auction, own benefit, 
each a two-seine privilege, and Marshfield a four-seine privilege.

4. Taking unauthorized by  this A ct ; penalty $20 each trespass for town 
where offence is.

5. Mill-owners, North R ., and streams running thence to Indian Pond, shall 
take up waste-ways o f  said mills on or before April 10, and keep up till May 
15, that fish be not obstructed, neglect or failure, penalty $100 each day of 
neglect, going to towns Marshfield, Pembroke, Scituate, and S. Scituate.

6. Expenses o f  removing obstructions in streams between North R. and 
Indian Ponds shall be borne by said towns in proportion to the number of 
their inhabitants, who can raise money for the same.

7. Penalties, competent courts.
8. Inconsistent legislation repealed.
9. Effect on passage. \May 19, 1853. 1856, 83.

[Chap. 377. 1838, 19; 1844, 65.]
1. Seines and drag-nets forbidden in Agawam and H alf W ay Pond Rivers, 

March 1 to October 1, penalty to Plymouth and Wareham, $20 each offence.
2. Forfeitures to be collected and disposed of, same way as forfeitures 

under act o f  Feb. 26,1838.
3. Annual conventions Plymouth and Wareham, failing by neglect or dis

agreement, to prescribe time and manner for opening fishways in dams on said 
rivers, then either committee feeling aggrieved on application Plymouth 
County commissioners, who shall then have same powers as original commit
tee, and shall then fix time and manner, penalties being same as those now 
existing, and shall have power to open dam, i f  necessary. I f  either o f  the 
county commissioners shall live in Plymouth or Wareham, his place shall be 
supplied by one o f  special commissioners who is a non-resident.

4. Inconsistent acts repealed.
5. Effect on passage. [ May 25,1853.

•

[1852.—Chap. 35.]
1. Seines prohibited in Osterville Harbor, or Poponesset Bay, or any waters 

in town Barnstable or Marshpee district, southerly side ; penalty $10 to $100, 
one-half to town use, one-half to prosecutor.

2- Effect on passage.— [ March 15,1852,

[Chap. 48. Sp. Laws, vol. 2, p. 504; vol. 3, p. 398; 1823, 97, 1848, 87.]
1. City council, Lynn, to choose each April or May five citizens to see to 

enforcement o f laws as to fishways o f  shad and alewives, each to be sworn. 
Majority said five to fix time, place, and manner o f  catching in Saugus R. 
and city streams : provided no one takes above three days a week, and pro
hibitions be not above four days a week. Regulations to be posted in three 
public places, or published in newspaper.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 55

2. Majority can oblige dam and sluice-head owners to maintain fishways 
between April 1 and June 20, and canal owners to keep enough water in 
canals, and on neglect or refusal may open and maintain at expense o f  delin
quent, to he kept as long as they desire. Obstructing and injuring fish; 
penalty $20 each offence.

3. Taking, against this act, $1 to $10 each offence.
4. Non-resident capturers not above $20 each offence.
5. Committee to see to execution, and may enter bordering lands. Molest

ing them $1 to $10.
6. Fines, police court, use o f  city.
7. Inconsistent acts repealed.
8. Effect on passage. \Mwrch 26,1852.

[Chap. 66. Sp. Laws, vol. 1, p. 260. 1814,128. 1848,116.]
1. No mesh nets North R., Plymouth Co., except between sunrise to sunset 

on Monday, Wednesday, and Friday.
2. Seine laws apply to mesh nets. 1853, 350; 1856, 83. [March. 27, 

1852.
[Chap. 68,]

1. J. Howes, W . Crowell, 2d, J. Gorham, associates and successors, Flax 
Pond Fishing Co. Dennis, can open brook from Sesuit creek, improving 
said creek to the sea, for alewive fishery, powers and liabilities o f 44 R. S.

2. Catching illegally, said waters, $2, use o f  Howes, etc., i f  less than b b l . ; 
$5 each bbl, i f  more than bbl.

3. Damages o f  company to individual property indemnified,
4. All inhabitants Dennis may be members, i f  they apply within three mos. 

from passage, and pay their proportion o f  accrued expenses.
5. I f  company do not improve powers within three years, act will be void.
6. Effect on passage. [March. 27, 1852.

[Chap. 92. Sp. Laws, vol. 3, 378; 1819, 11; 1820, 51; 1836, 130; 1837, 184; 1844, 63.]
i  From passage, no taking shad or alewives with seines or nets, Palmer’s 

R., Rehoboth, Bristol Co., from April 1 to July 1 : provided people o f  Rehoboth 
may at legal meeting dispose at auction, highest bidder scoop-net and seine 
privilege for any one year, on sufficient security being given.

2. Town may sell privilege in sections, or otherwise, and purchasers and 
agents may take between Swanzey line and Orleans dam, three nights a 
week, from sunset, Wednesday, to sunrise, Saturday, and with not above two 
seines same time, day time only, three days each week, Thursday, sunrise, to 
Saturday, sunset, between Swanzey line and Miller's B ridge: provided no 
shad or alewives be taken after July 1.

3. Rehoboth town-meeting, March or April, may choose fish-wardens, sworn 
to see to execution and prosecute violations, removing obstructions to fish 
between April 1 and July 1, entering lands, i f  necessary, as may lawful 
catchers and buyers: provided they obey all regulations by  fish-wardens, as to 
time and manner, and do no damage. Molesting fish-wardens and persons 
authorized by them, not above $20 each offence, recovered as in next section.

4. Unlawful fishing and obstructing $20 each offence, use o f  county



RIVER FISHERIES.56 [Jan.

where offence was, or by action o f  debt, half to complainant, half to town 
where offence is.

5. Inconsistent laws repealed.
6. Effect on passage. [ April 3, 1852.

[Chap. 159.]
1. J. Nickerson and E. Nickerson, Provincetown, Barnstable, fish-wier, 

flats, side o f Long Ft., Provincetown Harbor, adjoining uplands o f  grantees, 
extending same to ebbing point.
, 2. Taking without their leave, $5 less than 100 lbs., and $5 every 100 lbs.

3. Injured persons entitled to damage, as in highways. [April 27, 1852.

[Chap.' 151.]
1. Selectmen and successor, Scituate and Cohasset empowered to regulate 

alewive fishing in stream from Scituate Pond to Cohasset jHarbor, near town 
boundaries, annually disposing o f  said fisheries one year only, proper notice, 
public sale, improving and removing obstructions at expense o f  said towns 
equally, proceeds going equally said towns.

2. Acts o f  their majority shall be valid, i f  reasonable notice be given, and 
at least one man present from each town.

3. Illegal taking, said stream above Doane’s Mill, $10 eaeh offence, benefit 
o f  purchasers o f privilege, action at law.

4. Dam-owners to open dams according to orders o f  selectmen, between 
March 1 and June 1 ;  failure, $100 each offence, dam being opened and kept 
open, owners’ expense, but no unnecessary expense shall be incurred.

5. Selectmen may be witnesses.
6. Selectmen to regulate time, place, and manner of'taking, but no fish 

shall be taken on above four days a week, and non-observance o f  rules by 
purchasers shall be under penalty o f  $20 to $100 each offence.

7. Said selectmen each to receive $1.25 out o f fishery proceeds each day of
actual service. .

8. Fines divided between said towns which can also join  in suit.
9. Effect on passage. [April 27, 1852.

[Chap. 225.*]
5. Alewive fisheries Mattapoisett R. and town mills remain property o f all 

inhabitants o f  Rochester and Marion, alewives to be sold to all families at price 
determined as majority o f legal voters o f  both towns shall determine. Net 
proceeds applied to liquidate debt incurred for fishery, and, after such liqui
dation, to be paid according to number o f  inhabitants in each town. All 
fishery matters to be in hands o f  three inspectors chosen yearly, two from 
Rochester, one from Marion. [May 14, 1852.1

[1851.—Chap. 77. 1826, 54.]
1. Seines, weirs, drag-nets, G’t Pond, or connected waters, Edgartown, 

March 1 to Sept. 1, each year, $50 for each offence, half to Town, half to 
prosecutor.

2. Effect on passage. [ April 25, 1851.

*  This Act sets off a part of Rochester as the town of Marion.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 57

[Chap. 98. Special Laws, 222, 289, Vol. 2. 1825, 63.]
1. Seines or drag-nets, Waquoit Bay and Falmouth waters, $20 to $100, 

half to use o f town, half to prosecutor.
2. Effect on passage. [April 30, 1851.

[Chap. 116. 1843, 20.]
1. People o f  Barnstable, Feb. meeting, to choose Herring R. Alewive 

Committee, to fix place and time not above five days a week when all the in
habitants may fish, having, in addition, all powers given to selectmen by 
1843, 20.

2. Time o f such taking, and for dam-owners to keep their fishways open 
not above 30 days each year, and individual legal rights are saved harmless.

3. Sections 3 and 5 o f  1843, 20, repealed. [May 7, 1851.

,  [Chap. 126.]
1, Damage done by Pocha Pond. Fishing Co. paid by said company 

according to assessment as in highways.
2, Section 4 o f  April 25, 1848, is hereby repealed.
3, Effect on passage. [ May 7, 1851.

[1850.—Chap 6. 1833,211.]
1. After July 1, 1850, seining shall be unlawful within one mile shores o f  

Nantucket, Tuckernuck, Smith’s, Muskeekit, and Gravel Islands.
2. Provisions o f  16, 55 R. S. as to Chatham, extended to Nantucket.
3. Violation this act $50 each offence.
4. Nantucket i-wardens, at duly notified meeting, may be chosen to be 

sworn to do their duty and to prosecute under this act.
5. Boats or crafts found within said limits, fish on board taken within said 

limits, shall be seized by fish-wardens and detained not ab'ove 48 hours, that 
they may be attached or arrested by due process at law, for security o f  pen
alty and costs : provided the boats, etc., may be released on payment o f  the 
sum of penalty.

6. Fines, half to treasurer o f  Nantucket, half to complainant. Fines and 
costs in action o f debt. [Feb. 5, 1850.

[1855, 156; 1858, 95. Chap. 73.]
1. J. B. Crocker, C. Marston, associates and successors, corporated into G’t 

Marsh Dyking, W ater Power and Fishing Co., 44 R. S.
4. They have exclusive ownership o f  fishery created by their dike, and 

can regulate it and take fish to their use. [March 14, 1850.

[Chap. 99.]
1. C; Weeks, associates and successors land-owners near pond in south o f 

Chilmark, corporated Wequabsqua Fishing Co., to take fish within limits 
hereafter specified, according to 44 R. S. o f  Nov. 4th, 1855.

2. A ll such land-owners may become' members, and share in proportion to 
estimated value o f their several meadows according to valuation o f  commis
sioners of sewers, 1848.

8



58 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

3. They can open a canal across neck o f land called Wequabsqua to the 
sea, with exclusive control o f  fishery in such canal, and so much o f  pond as 
lies within 10 rods o f  head o f  said creek and sea or ocean within 50 rods o f 
mouth o f  said creek.

4. Unauthorized catching said limits, penalty, each offence, $5 to $20, 
half complainant, half to town o f  Chilmark.

5. Notification first meeting to be published in “  Vineyard Gazette.”
6. Effect on passage. [ March 20, 1850.

[Chap. 148. 1815, S3; 1824,107; 1837, 135.]
1. A ct o f  Feb. 24, 1825, so far as it prevents the catching o f alewives to 

the west o f  Job Chase’s wharf, is hereby repealed.
2. Effect on passage. [  April 4, 1850.

[1849.—Chap. 36.]
1. N o trout to be taken in Marshpee B ., Barnstable Co., Sept. 15 to*April 

1, each year.
2. Only proprietors can take at any time without written order from the 

treasurer o f  Marshpee, fixing time and place o f  taking. Only hooks and 
lines shall ever be used.

3. Legal meetings, Marshpee district, may make by-laws, not conflicting 
with existing laws, and income o f fishing shall go to district.

4. Offences, act or by-laws, $5 each offence, and proprietors may be wit
nesses in trials on such process.

* 5. Possessing trout known to be taken contrary to this Act, 50 cents each
fish. >

6. Guardians liable for minors.
7. Prosecutions within 60 days.
8. Effect on passage. \_March 16, 1849. 1853, 186 ; 1859, 105.

[Chap. 37.—1814, 134; 1815, 83; 1837,135.]
1. Dennis and Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., can, in legal meeting, choose 

each 3 persons fish committee, each inhabitants o f  town for which they shall 
be chosen, sworn to meet annually on or before April 20, time and place 
according to majority, constituting, when united, a joint committee; majority 
such joint committee can fix time, place and manner to take herring, or 
alewives or perch, in Bass B . and confluent waters, fixing the. length of 
seines, nets, etc., and lines attached to the same, and grant permits inhabi
tants o f  either o f  said towns, fixing quantity o f  fish which each family in said 
towns shall receive from such catchers, and fix price, and by vote o f said 
towns may sell at auction, to one or- more persons, not more than one season 
at a time, upon terms directed by said towns or joint committee.

2. One town choosing committee, other neglecting, former committee will 
have all rights under this act.

3. Committee can keep natural channels open, and widen and deepen 
them if  need be, and can have right o f  way over land o f bordering proprie
tors, paying fairly, i f  demanded, without liability as trespassers and molestar 
tion o f  committee, or obstructing, under penalty o f $20 each offence.;,:



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 59

4. Takers o f  alewives, herring, or perch, in Bass R., or streams connected 
or within half mile o f  mouth o f  river in any direction, against orders o f  said 
committee, under penalty, each offence, not above i$ 10 for catch less than 1 
b b l.; for 1 bbl. or more, $10 to $20.

5. Vessels, etc., found in said waters, or within half mile o f  river’s mouth, 
with more fish than are allowed by  said committee on board, or persons 
detected in taking illegally with seines or nets, not authorized by said com
mittee, any o f  said committee may seize such vessels, etc., not detaining 
above 48 hours to attach for costs and penalties.

6. Fines and forfeitures this act go half to Dennis and Yarmouth, half to 
prosecutors, unless committee prosecute, when all forfeitures go to towns, 
before justice o f peace.

7. Inconsistent laws as to Dennis and Yarmouth repealed.
8. Effect on passage. [ March 16, 1849.

[Chap. 64.]
1. J. Higgins, Jr., et al. o f  Eastham, fish weir privilege at or near Cook’s 

Brook, bay side o f said town, from upland to low-water mark, but without 
injury to navigation.

2. Injuries to weir, illegal taking, penalty not above $20, and liability to 
injured parties to civil suit. [ March 29, 1849.

[Chap. 128.—1821, 97.]
Seining and netting, harbors o f  New Bedford and Fairhaven, or influent 

waters, north o f  line drawn due east from Almshouse in N. Bedford to Fair- 
haven, for any fish but menhaden, penalty $20 each offence, Police Court 
N. Bedford, or Justice o f  the Peace, for use o f  complainant. 1849, 219 ; 
1854, 293.. [April 20, 1849.

[Chap. 219.—1821, 97 ; 1849, 128 ]
Preceding act shall not apply to herring fisheries in Acushnet R. from 

Island Marsh to head waters. 1854, 293. [ May 2, 1849.

[1848.—Chap. 12.]
1. Feb. 7, 1820, is hereby repealed, but persons liable under this act are 

not absolved.
2- Statute laws in force prior to repealed act shall not be revived by this.
3. Effect on passage. [Feb. 14, 1848.

[Chap. 47.]
1. Land-owners, abutting on Trap’s Pond or Creek, shall each have one 

share only in said fishery, and no additional shares shall be created, but each 
owner may divide his share.

2. Effect on passage. [ March 18, 1848.

[Chap. 116.]
1. A ct o f  Feb. 25, 1815, in so far as applying to length o f seines on North 

R. is repealed, but suits already begun shall not be interfered with.
2. Effect on passage. [April 18, 1848.



60 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

: [Chap. 185.]
1. J. Vinson, J. T. E. Gage, et al., associates and successors, corporated 

“ Pocha Pond Meadow and Fishing Co.,”  Edgartown, and.can close the outlet 
o f  said town, with causeway from 20-acre lot to Cape Poge beach in Edgar
town, but causeway shall be o f  suitable width and kept in repair so that 
loaded carnages may pass over in safety, it being always free for travel, and 
new outlet must be made for said pond into Edgartown Harbor through lands 
o f  said proprietors, causeway being at place suited to draining said meadow 
and regulating herring fishing, but suitable bridges shall be built over said 
creek according to 44 R. S.

2. Fines, $3 catch less than 1 barrel, catch 1 barrel or more, $5 each barrel 
so taken.

3. Not to molest people o f  Edgartown in rights.
4. Damages resulting from this act, commissioners Dukes Co., after hearing 

o f  interested parties, shall estimate and assess, and interested parties can 
appeal to a jury at same or next meeting o f  County Commissioners, as in case 
o f  highways.

5. Owners o f  land, abutting said waters, may become members at any 
time before said outlet is closed.

6. Present owners, each to have one share; no additional shares; shares 
can be divided however. [April 25, 1848.

[Chap. 187.]
1. Lynn, Saugus and S. Reading may, together or separately, enforce laws 

regulating alewive fishing in Saugus R.
2. Inconsistent acts repealed. [April 25, 1848.

[1847.—Chap. 40.]
1. People o f  Tisbury, annual town meeting, March or April, shall choose 

one or more discreet men as fish committee, to be sworn and to regulate ale
wive fishery in Chappaquonsett Pond and Creek in said town, and fix time, 
manner and place o f  taking and remove obstructions in said creek, and keep 
open fish passage from Vineyard Sound or sea into Chappaquonsett Pond, so 
that inhabitants may have free fishery.

2. Said committee shall post in three or more public places in said town 
on or before March 10, the rules o f  said committee.

3. Opposition or obstruction to said committee, or unlawful taking, except 
at prescribed times and places, before any justice o f  the peace, not a Tisbury 
man, penalty not above $20 each offence, one-half to town, one-half to 
informer.

4. Inhabitants may be witnesses.
5. Selectmen o f Tisbury can direct fish committee to sell such part o f fish 

caught in said creek as will pay accrued expenses, but such part shall not 
exceed one-sixth o f  yearly catch.

6. Damages sustained by land-owners, on whose land the fish is taken, 
indemnified by selectmen. Refusal by selectmen to be met by action on the 
case against town Tisbury.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 61

7. No herrings or alewives to be taken from Vineyard Sound or sea within 
1 mile o f said Chappaquonsett Creek, or make new outlets from C. Pond, 
save by vote o f Tisbury legal meeting.

8. Nothing in this act to prevent meadow-owners from draining or flowing 
through said creek when it can bé done without prejudice to passage o f  fish. 
And nothing in this act shall affect suits now pending or légal rights. 
[March 4,1847.

[Chap. 94.]
People Yarmouth may, at legal meeting, fix time, manner and place o f 

taking alewives or herrings in Dexter R. and other waters connecting Coona- 
missett Pond with Vineyard Sound or sea, and also other rivers and waters 
heretofore used as herring fisheries, and adopt rules by them deemed expe
dient for the preservation o f  said fishery, dispensing fish privilege as they 
like and choosing committee o f  three to see to execution, and1 they shall be 
sworn.

2. Selectmen, time being, shall post established regulations in three or 
more public places in said town, within one week after said rules aré passed.

3. Persons taking unlawfully shall for each offence pay not above $5, and
seining in Vineyard Sound in either March, April, May or June without 
leave o f fish committee, $20 at most each offence. Pines, one-half to town, 
one-half to prosecutor, inhabitants witnesses, hut this act does not affect 
legal rights. ■ •

4. Acts of March 2,1798, and March 1, 1799, as to alewives repealed in 
streams o f  Falmouth.

5. Effect on passage. [March 17, 1847.

[1846.]
[N. B.— Prom this point, only laws o f  general application are given in 

full ; all others are merely alluded to for convenience o f  reference.]

[Chap. 92.]
This act transfers to Weymouth Iron Co. all fishery rights as to alewives in 

Black R., G’t Pond and Whitman’s Pond. [ March 11, 1846.

[1845.—Chap. 79.]
As to passage-way in dam o f  Ipswich M an fg  Co. April 10 to June 1. 

[Pei. 26, 1845.
[Chap. 91.]

As to fish-way in Manning’s Dam in Ipswich R. [P ei. 28, 1845.

[Chap. 130.]
Incorporating W hite Pond Fishing Co. [ Mflrch 15, 1845.

[Chap. 149.]
As to fishing in Little R. [ March 18, 1845.

[1844.—Chap. 63.]
Vide 1852, 92. [ March 7,1844.



62 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

[Chap. 65.]
In addition to 1838, 19, as to alewife fishery in Agawam and Half-Way 

Pond R ’s. [ March 7, 1844.

[1843.—Chap. 20.]
1. As to alewives in Herring Pond, town o f  Barnstable. [March 20,1813.

[Chap. 73.]
As to fishery in Taunton Gt. R . Vide 401,1855. [ March 24, 1843. 

[1842.—Chap. 62.]
' Shad fishery, Monomoy Bay. [March 3, 1842.

[Chap. 82.]
Corporating Coy’s Brook Fishing Co. [March 3, 1842.

[Chap. 75.]
Long Pond Fishing Co., Yarmouth. [March 3,1842.

[1841.—Chap. 61.]
As to Skinnaquit’s Fishing Co. [March 6, 1841.
As to fisheries in Maddeket harbor, Nantucket. [March 13, 1841.

.[1840.—Chap. 24.]
As to fishery, Long Pond, Nantucket. [ March 7 ,1840.

[Chap. 37.]
As to Monatiquot R., Braintree, etc. [March 18,1840.

[Chap. 45.]
As to fishery North R., Plymouth Co. [March 18, 1840.

[Chap; 67.]
Corporating Sanchachautacket Fishing Co., Edgartown. [March 21, 

1840.
[1839.—Chap. 102.]

As to fisheries in Barnstable and Marshpee. [April 5, 1839.

[Chap. 83.]
Corporating Trap’s Creek Fishing Co. [April 3, 1839.

[Chap. 123.]
Corporating Eastham Fishing Co. [ April 6, 1839.

[Chap. 134.]

As to Ipswich R. [April 9 ,1839.

[1838.—Chap. 12. I860, 89; 1853, 377; 1844, 63.] 
As to Agawam and Half-W ay Pond R ’s. [Feb. 26, 1838.

[1837.]
Chap. 18 in add. to 1831, 73. [Feb. 22, 1837.



1869.] SENATE— No. 3. 63

[Chap. 99.]
Fish W eir Co. in Orleans. [ March 25, 1837.

[Chap. 118.]
North Falmouth Fishing Co. [April 7, 1837.

[Chap. 135.]
In addition to 1815, 83, as to fishing in Dennis. [April 12, 1837.

[Chap. 159.]
Bock Harbor Fishing Co. [April 13, 1837.

[Chap. 184.]
Added to Palmer K. Act, 1803, 116. [April 18, 1837.

[Chap. 193.]
A ct as to alewife fishing in Middleborough. [April 18, 1837.

[Chap. 195.]
Fishery in Newbury. [April 18, 1837.

[1836.—Chap. 56.]
As to alewife fishing in Wellfleet. [March 23, 1S36.

[Chap. 130.]
As to fishery in Palmer’s B. [April 4, 1836.

[Chap. 158.]
As to fishery in Mystic B. [ April 8, 1836.

[Chap. 177.]
Corporating Andrews Fishing Co. in Harwich. [April 9, 1836.

[Chap. 205 ]
Corporating Orleans Fishing Co. [April 11, 1836.

[Chap. 218.]
As to alewife fishery in Wewantic B. [April 13,1836.

[Chap. 198.]
As to alewife fishery in Weymouth. [April 9, 1836.

Fishery A ct o f  the Bevised Statutes, chap. 55, same as 61 General Statutes.

A n c ie n t  Ch a r t e r s .
[Page 148, Chap. 63.]

2. A ll householders have free fishing in any great ponds, hays, Coves and 
rivers, so far as the sea ebbs and flows within their own town, unless freemen o f  
said town or general court have otherwise appropriated thetn: provided, that 
no town shall appropriate to any persons any great pond, containing above 10 
acres o f  land, and that no man shall come upon another’s land without their 
leave otherwise than as hereafter expressed.

The which is clearly to determine.



64 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

3. It is declared that in all creeks, coves and other places about and upon 
salt water, where the sea ebbs and flows, the proprietor o f  the land adjoining 
shall have propriety to the low-water mark where the sea doth not ebb 100 
rods, and not more wheresover it ebbs further : provided, that such proprietor 
shall not by this liberty have power to stop or hinder thé passage o f  boats or 
other vessels in or through any sea, creeks or coves, to other men’s houses or 
lands'.

4. And for great ponds lying in common though within the bounds o f  some 
town, it shall be free for any man to fish and fowl there, and may pass and 
repass on foot through any man’s propriety for that end, so they trespass not 
upon any man’s corn or meadow.

A b s t r a c t  o f  P r in c ip a l  D e c isio n s .

[1641, 47.]
As to fishing, &c., in tide-waters, it seems to have been intended to restrict 

the right to householders in the town where the waters were. But this part 
o f  the ordinance is not at all regarded in practice, and probably never was 
intended to apply to the common law right o f  every citizen in those waters. 
Otherwise as to ponds it is believed that great ponds, that is, o f  more than 
ten acres, have in many instances become private property. “  But whether 
the owners can restrain all other persons from fishing therein is not known to 
have been decided.”— Metcalf on Contracts, p. 299.

This statement o f  Judge M etcalf is the latest authority on the rights o f 
riparian owners o f great ponds, and the probable course o f the law in the 
matter can only be inferred from the cases which have brought the matter 
indirectly before the courts.

In the case o f  West Roxhury vs, Stoddard the tendency seems to have been 
to favor the common law rights o f  the public against those o f riparian 
owners. Judge Hoar gave as his opinion that “  fishing, fowling, boating, 
bathing, skating or riding upon the ice, taking water for domestic or 
agricultural purposes, or for use in the arts, are' lawful and free to all 
persons, upon these ponds, i f  such persons own lands adjoining them or can 
obtain access to them without trespass, so far as they do not interfere with 
the reasonable use o f  the ponds by others, or with the public right, unless in 
cases where the legislature have otherwise directed.”— 7 Allen, 171.

Shaw, C. J., in Cummings, et at, vs. Barrett, et at, 10 Cushing, 188, Says : 
“  W hat the rights are o f  adjacent or riparian owners o f  land bordering on 
such ponds (great) has, we believe, never been the subject o f  adjudication or 
discussion.”

The common law right will probably fie recognized in the courts, but the 
most important point is to decide what shall constitute trespass with damages 
against parties passing over the lands o f  riparian owners to reach great ponds 
for the purpose o f  fishing therein.

I f  roads exist, leading to such ponds, actions against parties for trespass on 
riparian lands, when such roads might be used, would probably lie.

B y the Colony Laws, the common law right to fish in rivers, so far as the 
tide ebbs and flows, is sustained.



1869.] SE N A TE — N o. 3. 65

Nevertheless, in 1779, in the case o f  Freary vs. Cooke, 11 Mass. 488,* an 
attempt was made by riparian owners to assert their right to the fishery ad 
filum aquae, and to get damages from the defendant for fish taken therein. 
In this case the plaintiff urged a custom as defence, which was not sustained 
by the court, the custom not being established as valid. Moreover the tenor 
o f  the decision seems to favor the view that no custom would have availed in 
prejudice o f  common law rights.

In Coolidge vs. Williams it was decided that i f  the legislature makes no dis
posal o f  the fishery rights in navigable rivers, riparian towns may dispose o f  
the same, and i f  such towns do not avail themselves o f  this privilege, then all 
inhabitants o f  such towns may take fish in such rivers, provided they do not 
trespass on the rights o f  others. Private statutes are not to be construed 
against existing rights and privileges.

The decision o f this case extends the privilege, given by the colony laws to 
house holders, to all citizens.

In Commonwealth vs. Chapin, it was urged on the authority o f  Pennsylva
nia precedents that the common law doctrine as to navigable rivers did not 
apply to great rivers, such as the Connecticut, and that such rivers were, in 
the technical sense, navigable above the ebb and flow o f  the tide, and that 
riparian land owners could have no common law rights in such great rivers.

But it was decided that in this State dll rivers are navigable so far as the 
tide ebbs and flows; that in navigable rivers fishing rights are common.

But above the ebb and flow the public have right o f  way, though not a 
right o f fishing, for the public have an easement for passing in boats, etc., in 
rivers, which, though not classed with navigable rivers, are in fact navigable 
rivers for craft above the ebb and flow o f  the tide.

An interesting question here comes up as to the exact definition o f the point 
where the tide ceases to ebb and flow. I  have examined the cases very care
fully with reference to this point, and have been able to find no decision which 
touches upon this matter and no reference to such a decision. The practical 
state o f the case is that any plaintiff would have to prove that the tide did 
not ebb and flow in the waters which he should seek to protect, just as in 
any action for trespass the plaintiff must begin by proving his title.

As to the doctrine o f easements referred to above in Commonwealth vs. 
Chapin, “  an uninterrupted adverse use during twenty years ”  would be nec
essary to establish such easement.— Gen. Stat. Ch. 90, 38.

As to the obligation o f  dam-owners in respect to fishways in their dams, 
it was decided in Stoughton vs. Baker, 4 Mass. 522, that, although the. legisla
ture appoint committees to make fishways in certain dams, partly or wholly, 
at the expense o f  the owners, said owners cannot be charged with the expense 
of such committees; no prescriptive rights, from charter, or otherwise, can 
prejudice the right o f the public that fishways shall be kept open and all 
dams are held subject to this restriction.

The government can enforce compliance with these laws as to dams, though 
the complete prostration o f any dam will give the owner a remedy by action 
at law. Finally, such committee may cause the alterations to be made under

* The river being navigable at this point.
9



66 RIVER FISHERIES. [Jan.

their direction ; but they are not personally answerable for those whom they 
employ p and as the exercise o f  their authority is personal, it cannot be dele
gated to any other person, or even to one o f  their own number.

In this case it was openly attempted to question the right o f  the Common
wealth to oblige dam-owners to put fishways into their dams. The position 
seemed to be a strong one, for the dam in question was held under a charter 
dated in 1633, and the said charter was extended by a grant made in 1634 of 
a several fishery from the said dam to the weir below.

Accordingly it seems that i f  this right o f  the legislature could be shaken in 
any case o f  prescriptive claim, it could have been so shaken in this. The re
sult o f  the case evidently shows the tenor o f judicial decision in this point, as 
well as in  the matter o f  great ponds and estuaries, to have been in favor of 
all common law rights o f  the public, as against those o f  all individuals.

In the case o f  McFarlin vs. Essex Co., 10 Cushing, 304, as to fish as feres 
natures, Shaw, C. J., said that it was the established law o f  Massachusetts 
that the right to the soil under rivers not navigable is in the riparian owners. 
I f  the same person owns the land on both sides o f  any stream, the property 
in the soil is wholly in him, subject to certain duties to the pu b lic; and i f  dif
ferent persons own the land on opposite sides, each is proprietor o f  the soil 
under the water to the middle or thread o f  the stream (adfilum aquae.') In 
this case, also, it was incidentally decided that no right by prescription could 
be acquired but by adverse use and occupation during twenty years, and 
from the mode o f  statement adopted by the judge already mentioned, I  should 
doubt i f  such prescriptive rights could ever be acquired. A t all events, it 
was stated in a doubtful form. Also decided that, though A  should adversely 
occupy ten years a fishery against B, said A  cannot transfer, by deed or 
otherwise, to C his ten years’ prescription, thereby enabling C, by ten years’ 
further possession, to claim absolutely under the easement statute. From this 
case, and from Waters vs. Libby, 4 Pickering, 146, I  conclude that fish in 
rivers are always to be regarded as ferce naturae, whether the rivers are nav
igable or n o t ; hence no proprietor, even above the ebb and flow o f the tide, 
eould obstruct the passage o f  fish; all he has a right to do being to prevent 
persons, acting without his leave, from fishing on his lands, or opposite to them, 
ad filum aquae.

The two cases o f  Melvin vs. Whiting, 10 Pickering, 295, and 13 Pickering, 
184, it was decided that adverse possession and occupation on the part of an 
heir should be counted as part o f  the twenty years o f such possession 
required by statute to establish an easement.



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 67

[ D. ]

Brief History oe the Movement, on behalf of the State , for 
the R estoration of Inland F isheries.

April, 1865.— On remonstrance o f  New Hampshire and Vermont against 
the cutting off o f  their migratory fishes, by high dams on the Merrimack and 
Connecticut Rivers, legislative resolves appoint two Commissioners to invests* 
gate the whole question.

December, 1865.— These Commissioners, Theodore Lyman and Alfred A. 
Reed, report to Governor and Council.

May, 1866.— Legislature provides appointment o f  two Commissioners for  
five years to carry out a general plan for opening the Connecticut and Merri
mack Rivers, by  fishways for shad and salmon over the dams. The said 
Commissioners to work in connection with those o f  New Hampshire.

December, 1866.— The Commissioners, Theodore Lyman and Alfred R. 
Field, report the fishways finished on the Merrimack, and that New Hamp
shire had opened the upper river.

June, 1867.— Legislature enlarges powers o f  Commissioners, who may 
examine all dams and order fishways therein, and may re-stock ponds, &c.

December, 1867.— Commissioners report the success o f  the Merrimack 
fishways, and the beginning o f  re-stocking our inland waters. They also 
give copious details upon artificial breeding, &c.

June, 1868.— Legislature makes a special grant o f  $12,000 to build the 
Holyoke fishway (as a guarantee, in case the company proved not liable) .

December, 1868.— The Commissioners report the satisfactory progress in 
re-stocking our inland waters, explain the legal difficulties about the Holyoke 
dam, and present the necessity o f  a general alteration in our fishery laws.

Note.— O f the $30,000 appropriated since April, 1865, there will be on 
hand January 1 ,1869 :—
Special appropriation for H o l y o k e , .................................................. $12,000 00
O f other appropriations (ab ou t),............................................................  2,000 00

$14,000 00



68 RIVER FISHERIES [Jan

GENERAL INDEX TO SUBJECTS.

Alewives or Herring, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45,46, 47, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 58,
59, 60, 61, 62, 63

Ancient Charters, . . . . ...................................• . . . 63,64
Black B a s s , ................................... ..................................................................... 36, 38
Corporations for Breeding, etc.,'. 35, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 51, 53, 55, 57, 61, 62, 63
Decision on prescriptive rights, ......................................................................65, 66

i( respecting great ponds and stream s,............................................................. 64, 65
“  “  easements, . ......................................................................65, 66
“  “  riparian rights, . . . . . . . . . .  65
“  “  fish as ferce natural, ...................................................................... 66
“  “  dam-owners, ...................................................................... 65

Fish for restocking, . . . . ......................................................................34
Fish W e i r s , ................................... . . . 38, 48, 49, 50, 53, 56, 58, 59, 63
General Statutes, . . . . ......................................................................44
Injurious Drainage, . . . . ...................................................................... 34,  45
Leases of Fisheries, . . . . ...................................  36, 38, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45
Pickerel and Perch, . . . . ............................................  40, 41, 51, 58, 59
Ponds protected, . 34, 35, 36, 41 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 66
P r o p a g a t io n ,................................... .....................................................36
Putting fish over, . . . . ......................................................................38
Rivers protected, . . . . 34, 35, 38, 40, 41,46, 47, 49, 52, 55, 56, 58, 61, 62
S a l m o n , ............................................ ...................................................................... 34, 37
S e i n e , ............................................ 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51, 54, 56, 59
S h a d , ............................................ . 34, 35, 36, 38, 41, 43, 52, 54, 55
S m e l t , ............................................. ......................................................................34
Sunday fishing,.................................... ...................................................................... 39
Tide W a t e r , .................................... .............................................................  63,64,65
Trout, ............................................ . . 34, 35, 38, 40, 42, 45, 58
Wardens, ............................................ ................................... ........  . 42,52,55, 57



i8 6 0 .] 69SENATE—No. 3.

INDEX TO STREAMS, TOWNS &C.

A.
Acushnet River, 59
Agawam River,. . 41, 43, 53, 62
Andrews River,. 49
Apponigansett River, 50
Assonet River, . 42
Assawampscott Pond, 41

B.
Barker’s River, . . 38, 46
Barlow’s Pond,. 39
Barnstable, 35, 42, 47, 57, 58
Barnstable County, 35, 40,44, 48, 53, 58, 62
Bass River, . 50, 58
Berkley, . . 41, 52
Beverly, . 50
Boxford, . 46
Bowman’s Pond, 50
Brewster, . 48
Bristol, 53
Broad Creek, . 49
Buzzard’s Bay, . . 41, 47

C.
Cambridge, 42
Cape Poge, . 46, 60
Carver, 35
Carver’s Grist Mill, . 51
Chappaquonsett, 60
Charlestown, . 40, 42
Charles Neck Point, . 41
Chatham, . . 47, 48
Chilmark, . . 50, 58
Clam Point, 50
Clark’s Pond, . 51
Cohasset, . 53
Connecticut, 37
Connecticut River, . . 34, 37, 38, 39
Cook’s Brook, . 59
Coonamiset Pond,
Coy’s Brook, . 51
Crane River, 50
Crooked Channel, 49

D.
Dam Pond, 52
Danvers, . . 50
Dennis, . 48, 53, 58
Dartmouth, 50
Dexter River, . 61
Dighton, . . 41, 52
Dukes County, . . 45, 47, 50, 51
Duxbury, .

E.

. 45, 46, 60

Eastham, . 59
East Head, 35
Edgar town, 46, 48, 51, 56, 60
Eel River, . 38
Enfield Dam, 38
Essex,

F.

. 37, 40, 46, 48, 50

Falmouth,. 41, 45, 51, 57, 61
Fairhaven, 59
Fall River,. . 41, 52
Farm Pond Fishing Co., 47
Flax Pond, 51
Flax Pond C o .,. 53
Franklin County, 35
Freetown, .

G.

. 41, 42, 43, 52

Gammon Point, 47
Gosnold, . 35
Gravel Island, . 57
Great Marsh Co., 67
Great Neck Point, 41
Great Pond, . 56, 61
Grist Mill Pond,

H .

34

Half-Way Pond, . 41, 43, 53, 62
Hall’s Island, . 51
Hamilton, . 46
Hammond River, 39



t o i t I V E R  F I S H E R I E S . [ J a n .

Hanover, . 44 N.
Hanson, . . 44, 46 Nauset^River, . 48Harwich, . . 49, 51 Nantucket, . 49, 51, 57Herring River and Pond, 51, 52, 57 New Hampshire, . 37, 39Hogg Island Harbor, 51 New Bedford, . . . . 59Holyoke Dam, . . 35, 40 Nine Mile Pond Fishing Co., 43
Horse Pasture Point,. 50 Nobsque Point,. 45

North River, . 53, 59
t . Newmasket River, . 41, 52

Indian Head River, . 44
Indian Ponds, . . 38, 46 0 .
Indian Point,
Ipswich, . . 46, 50 Orleans, . . . . . 47,  49,  53
Ipswich River, . 34, 50, 61 Osterville, Harbor
Island Marsh, . 69 Oyster Pond, . 48, 51

K . P.
Kilt Pond Point, 49 Pasque Island, . 35
King’s Bridge, . 52 Pembroke, . . .38 44,46, 52, 53
Kingston, . 45 Pleasant Bay, . 47

Plymouth, . . 35, 38, 41, 43, 45
L . Plymouth County, 34, 35, 39, 53

Pocha Pond, . 46, 57, 60Lagoon Pond, . 
Lakeville, .

45
. 41, 52 Poppenesset Bay, 42

Porter’s River . 50Lawrence, . 37, 40, 48
Lewis Bay, 50
Little Bay, 49 Q.
Little Pond, . * . 50 Quasi1 net River, 40
Little River, 61 Quawker’s River, 42
Little Quitticus Pond, 41
Little Sipwisset Co., . 41 R.
Long Pond, 43
Long Point, . 45, 53 Raynham, . . . . . 41, 52
Lowell, 40 Rehoboth, . . . . 55

Rochester, . . . . . 39,41,56
M . Rock Harbor Fishing Co., 63

Rocky Point, 62
Maddeket Harbor, . 62
Marion, 41 s.Marshfield, . 51, 52
Marshpee District, 40, 44, 45, 47, 58 Sanchachantacket, . 62
Marshpee River, 42 Sandwi ch, . . . . .46, 52
Magousett, 42 Scituate, . . . . . 52, 53,55
Mattapoisett, . 41, 56 Scorton Creek, . 35
Mattapoisett Harbor,. . 39, 41 S.cusset River, . 52
Medford, . 35, 39, 42 Sesuit Creek, . . 55
Merrill Pond, 35 Smith’s Island, . 57
Middleborough,. . . 41, 52 Somerset, . . 41, 52
Merrimack River, SB 37, 39, 40 Somerville, * . . 85
Middleton, 46 South Harwich, 49
Miller’s Bridge,. * 53 Squipnocket Pond, . 50
Monatiquot River, * 62 Squawbetty Village, . . . 41, 52
Monomoy,. 49 Skinnaquito Co., 62
Mystic River, . 34, 35, 40, 42 Stewart’s Hole, 49

Muskeekit, . . 57 Stony Brook, . 4$



1869.] SENATE—No. 3. 71
Strawberry Point, 41 w.
Succanesset Point, . 47 Waquoit Harbor, . 45, 57
Swanzy, . . . . . 55 Wareham,. . 34, 41, 43, 46

Water’s River, . 50T. Wellfleet, . . . . 39
Taunton, . . . . . 38,  52 Wendell, . . . . 35
Taunton Great River, 34, 38, 41, 52 Wenham, . . . . 46
Tisbury, . . . . 60 Wenham Pond, 34
Topsfield, . . . . 46 Wequabsqua Fishing Co., 57
Town Brook, 38 West Cambridge, . . 35, 39
Trap’s Creek Fishing Co., . 51, 59 West Sandwich, 52
Tuekernuck Island, . 57 Whitman’s Pond, 61

V. Y.
Vermont, . . . . 40 Yarmouth, . . 58, 59, 61
Vineyard Sound, . 45, 60, 61




